PRINTED: 02/01/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL		-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000		
	Office of Health Care 11/16/2021 - 11/23/20	ey was conducted by the Assurance (OHCA) on 121. The facility was found al compliance with 42 CFR			
	#8911, #7977, and #7 unsubstantiated, while	is survey (ACTS #8775, '931). ACTS #8775 was e ACTS #8911, #7977, and antiated at F689 and E006,			
	11/19/21 in Quality of Administrator was info at 11:49 AM. The Sta Certification Officer w 11/19/21. The facility reviewed and approve	ormed of the IJ on 11/19/21 hte Agency (SA) Medicare has also notified of the IJ on his IJ Removal Plan was hed by the survey team on had and the IJ was determined			
	Survey Dates: 11/16/ 11/23/21	'21 - 11/19/21 and 11/22/21 -			
	Survey Census: 86 Resident Rights/Exerc CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)(F 550		2/4/22
	self-determination, an access to persons and	ght to a dignified existence, ad communication with and			
ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

01/09/2022 **Electronically Signed**

Facility ID: HI02LTC5015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 550	with respect and digresident in a manner promotes maintenanher quality of life, recindividuality. The factor promote the rights of \$483.10(a)(2) The factor access to quality carseverity of condition, must establish and in practices regarding the provision of services residents regardless \$483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident corresident of the Unity \$483.10(b)(1) The factor are acceptable from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(1) The factor acceptable from the facility. §483.10(b)(1) The refree of interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(1) The refree of interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(1) The refree of interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(1) The refree of interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(1) The refree of interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The refree of interference, coercion from the facility.	ity must treat each resident nity and care for each and in an environment that ce or enhancement of his or rognizing each resident's ility must protect and the resident. cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and ransfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source. of Rights. right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen	F 55	E1: R78& 89 were both assessed by social worker for depression or anxiet to the allegation. E2: Residents have the potential to be risk	y r/t	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _		1	1/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	English was consisted care areas, exposing situations where the betalking badly or malso reported that he staff responded by pand told the resident bathroom sink if the deficient practice has residents in the facility. Findings include: 1) On 11/16/21 at 12 done with Resident of floor. R78 complain which she does not frustrating. R78 staff not to speak Filipino concerned that they R78 explained that when a certified nurs in her room and anoto her/him from the chelping her will leave what is going on, or leaving her unfinished the staff member do. On 11/23/21 at 09:56 with Long-Term Care first-floor nurses' stat staff speaking languresident care areas, has heard about res shifts, about staff spexplained that despite the staff spexplained that despite situations.	ity failed to ensure that ently spoken in all resident g both residents to frustrating resident(s) feel like staff may naking fun of the them. R89 e asked staff for water and ointing to the bathroom sink there is water in the resident is thirsty. This is the potential to affect all ty. 2:06 PM, an interview was (R)78 in her room on the first ed that staff speak in Filipino, understand, and she finds it ed she is afraid to ask staff in front of her because she is will not be as nice to her. What frustrates her the most is se aide (CNA) is assisting her ther staff member will speak droway, and the CNA et he room without explaining when she/he will be back, ed. R78 stated sometimes	F	E3: Staff will be in-serviced in the workplace, Customer Rights and Responsibility Forcedure. E4: The director of social seconduct random audits to 3 residents weekly to ensure speaking Filipino & treated weeks. Then Audit 20% of weekly x 2 weeks. Issues waddressed immediately with appropriate department heable conducted until substantials been met. Results of the discussed monthly with the committee until such time it that substantial compliance E5: The administrator is ultresponsible for compliance action completion date: 2/4.	ervices will 5% of the staff are not with dignity x4 resident s vill be n the ad. Auditing will tial compliance he audits will be QAA is determined is maintained. timately Corrective		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING	 		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	On 11/23/21 at 12:40 the facility policy: Engissued on 12/03/2012 employeesmust coareas where patient's of patients are presed to the facility with diainvolving altered mot congestive heart failuright sided weakness for Mental Status (BI 11/15/21 at 01:51 PN cognitively intact. On 11/16/21 at 1:57 R89, the resident represed and dignity several occasions durade the resident festaff were speaking reported staff would stated, "I don't under and were probably tafeel self-conscious be badly or making functions water in the bathrois water in the	nderstand or speak it, this problem for a while. PPM a review was done of glish in the Workplace, The policy states "All ommunicate in English in care is delivered and in a family, friends, and visitors int or within hearing range."	F 55			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11	/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL			128 LEHUA	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE A STREET A, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550		e 4 elf, I need help and I don't e sink, that's where they	F	550				
F 584 SS=D	Safe/Clean/Comfortal CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-0 §483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig comfortable and hom but not limited to recessupports for daily living The facility must prove §483.10(i)(1) A safe, homelike environment use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensureceive care and serve physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall extra protection of the right or theft. §483.10(i)(2) Housek services necessary to and comfortable interesidad.	onment. In the content of the conten	F	584			2/4/22	
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequa levels in all areas;	te and comfortable lighting						

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING	 	11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		DN (X5) DBE COMPLETION RIATE DATE	
F 584	levels. Facilities initi	ge 5 ortable and safe temperature ally certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to	F 5	34		
	sound levels. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observati failed to ensure the clean, comfortable a for 3 of 18 residents R18, and R20). Ob R89 (receiving 2 lite difficulty breathing) built-up dust with du inches in length) ha cover. R18 is a resi to loss of body heat ambient temperatur Fahrenheit. Tempe 67 to 69 degrees Fa the unit. In addition maintenance of Res blinds located in R2 Findings include: 1) During the initial	e maintenance of comfortable IT is not met as evidenced ions and interviews, the facility residents' right to a safe, and/or homelike environment is sampled (Resident (R)89, served a portable fan used for irs of oxygen continuously, for to be covered in a layer of its threads (approximately 1-3 inging from the fan's front ident who is easily susceptible and possible illness, if ies are less than 71 degrees ratures were measured to be ahrenheit in her room, and in in, the facility failed to provide sident R20's broken window 0's room.		E1: Resident 89 fan was removed and cleaned upon notification of the deficiency. The resident vitaRls were reviewed and the resident was given albuterol neb treatment. R20 was assessed on 12/31/21 for Sof Hypothermia. The resident temper is The Maintenance director checked HVAC system and found it to be in nof repair. The resident room temp was work order that had been placed to have the room's thermostat fixed. The resident was giving additional blanked them feel comfortable. R20 blinds were replaced upon notification E2: Residents with a fan have the potential to be affected. The fans with the facility were cleaned on 12/31/21	san S&S rature If the eed as a nave ident eets.	
	resident was seated bedside table with a approximately 2 fee fan was on high and resident. R89 also receiving 2 liters of about the fan, and the	I on the bed writing on the portable standing fan taway from the resident. The blowing directly onto the had a nasal cannula and was oxygen. Inquired with R89 he resident stated he/she gets os the resident to cool down.		Residents on the first floor have the potential to be affected. The HVAC system was serviced and the temper is 74. Residents with windows blinds the potential to be affected all rooms be assessed to ensure the blinds we working order E3: The Safe and home like Environ	rature have will re in	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		125015	B. WING	B. WING		11/	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET /AHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	(TL)5 that R89 was h had received Albuterd 3 milliliter) nebulization. During an interview was AM, this surveyor not fan was not on, which to be seen. The entire covered in built-up due that hung throughout cover. The dust threat inches in length. At 1 observation of the poconfirmed the portable and was not maintain acceptable for resided difficulty breathing and contribute and/or exadifficulty with breathin 2) On 11/16/21 at 08: of R18 was done of his quietly in bed with a ther. Surveyor also not room. The environment felt cold. Several observations 11/21/21 at various tin R18 lying still in bed if white blanket covering on 11/22/21 at 09:30 ambient temperature and she stated, "Yes. does not want to get the surveyor and the stated of the stated o	aving difficulty breathing and of Sulfate (2.5 milligrams per on solution. With R89 on 11/18/21 at 10:35 iced the portable standing in enabled the dust on the fan refront fan cover was lest with long threads of dust the entirety of the front ads were approximately 1-3 0:45 AM, conducted an retable fan with TL5. TL5 refan was extremely dusty red in a manner that was not use. TL5 stated R89 has defined the dust on the fan could cerbate the resident's refer in her room. She laid hick, white blanket covering otted that it felt cold in her rent outside in the unit also from 11/18/21 through the mes of the day, revealed in her room with a thick, giver. AM, R18 was asked if the felt cold to her in her room "She further stated that she out of bed if she feels cold. Deed covered up to her neck	F	584	policy was updated and reviewed and deemed appropriate by management. The maintenance director was in-service on the policy. The Housekeeping department was educated on the Safe and home like Environment policy. The facility has added cleaning of fans to the daily cleaning list E4: The maintenance director will audit the facility temperature 5 times a week 5 weeks then audit the facility temperature weekly during their preventive maintenance rounds thereafter. The housekeeping supervisor will audit the facility resident fans & blinds once a week for 8 weeks to ensure compliance with facility Safe and home like environment policy. Audit results will be reviewed by the Rimanagement/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months until a lesser frequency is deemed appropriate E5: The administrator is ultimately responsible for compliance Corrective action completion date: 2/04/22	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING					
		125015	B. WING	·····		11/23/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		128	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 584	thermostat in R18's Fahrenheit. R18 asl thermostat was set at 80 degree doesn't feel like 80 (She lay in bed cover) On 11/23/21 at 09:22 Facilities (DOF) initial in both hallways of the were set at 70 degree checked the ambien hallways and confirm 69 degrees Fahrenh verified that the thermat 80 degrees Fahrenh verified that the therm	PM, surveyor observed the room to be set at 80 degrees sed surveyor what the at, and she was informed it as Fahrenheit. She stated, "It degrees), it's cold in here." and by a thick, white blanket. A AM, the Director of ally checked the thermostats he unit and verified that they are Fahrenheit. The DOF at temperatures in both and that it registered at 68 to eit. The surveyor and DOF mostat in R18's room was set inheit. He then checked the are in R18's room and it degrees Fahrenheit. R18 2:00 PM in R20's room, R20 lying down in bed on his and R20's chest and stomach and shis legs (from his thighs) and was relocated on the left and shis legs (from his thighs) and way down with a blanket and to cover the rest of the Surveyor observed the right and the surveyor observed the right and the surveyor observed the right aff are unable to lower the	F 584					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _			11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL			12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 LEHUA STREET AHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604 SS=D	window. In an intervice Coordinator (LTCC)1 LTCC1 was unaware room were broken an maintenance to fix the 11/19/21 at 01:42 PM confirmed that the wir and needed to be fixed Right to be Free from CFR(s): 483.10(e)(1), §483.10(e) Respect at The resident has a rigand dignity, including: §483.10(e)(1) The rigand dignity, including: §483.12 The resident has the reconsistent with §483.12 The resident has the neglect, misappropriation and exploitation as deincludes but is not limic corporal punishment, any physical or chemitreat the resident's metal from physical or chemitreat the resident's metal from physical or chemitreat the resident or chemitreat of the resident of the reside	was put up to cover the ew with Long-Term Care on 11/19/21 at 09:29 AM, that the blinds in R20's d stated she would call ewindow blinds. On in R20's room, LTCC1 indow blinds were brokened. Physical Restraints 483.12(a)(2) and Dignity. If to be treated with respect error convenience, and not esident's medical symptoms, 12(a)(2). Pright to be free from abuse, and in this subpart. This inted to freedom from involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to edical symptoms.		584			2/4/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	
125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	1	28 LEHUA STREET	
EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	,	DATE
9	F 604		
ust use the least restrictive amount of time and evaluation of the need for is not met as evidenced interviews, and record ed to ensure the resident's y physical restraint convenience, and not sident's medical symptoms (lap buddy) placed across nich was secured at both wheelchair by Velcro, ely standing. R83 was with a diagnosis including ured right arm. The pped in a splint and a immobilized the resident's hand. Staff did not be of implementing the lap of unsecure the lap buddy or R83's physical ability to buddy from the nd. As a result of this is at risk of the potential physical and/or		E1: R83 is no longer a resident here a WNRC E2: There are no other residents who have a lap buddy at the time of survey. Residents who have dementia and impulsivity and use a wheelchair have potential to be affected. E3: The Restraint free environment powas updated and reviewed and deeme appropriate by management. Staff will educated policy and procedure E4: The director of nursing or designed will audit resident's residents who have dementia and impulsivity and use a wheelchair. Audit results will be reviewed by the Ri Management/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months until a	the d be
	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Bust use the least restrictive amount of time and evaluation of the need for dis not met as evidenced interviews, and record ded to ensure the resident's ey physical restraint f convenience, and not sident's medical symptoms (lap buddy) placed across nich was secured at both evheelchair by Velcro, ely standing. R83 was with a diagnosis including ured right arm. The pped in a splint and a immobilized the resident's I hand. Staff did not B's cognitive ability to de of implementing the lap to unsecure the lap buddy for R83's physical ability to de of implementing the lap to unsecure the lap buddy for R83's physical ability to de buddy from the nd. As a result of this dis at risk of the potential orbysical and/or de facility on 11/09/21 after detaining a right arm detaining a right arm detaining a right arm detaining a diagnoses	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 125015 B. WING EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Feerix TAG Feod ust use the least restrictive amount of time and evaluation of the need for is not met as evidenced interviews, and record ed to ensure the resident's ey physical restraint convenience, and not sident's medical symptoms (lap buddy) placed across nich was secured at both evheelchair by Velcro, ely standing. R83 was with a diagnosis including ured right arm. The pped in a splint and a immobilized the resident's I hand. Staff did not B's cognitive ability to e of implementing the lap to unsecure the lap buddy for R83's physical ability to buddy from the nd. As a result of this is at risk of the potential ohysical and/or e facility on 11/09/21 after taining a right arm s admitting diagnoses t arm, hypertension, bilepsy, depression, and istory of falls. The	125015 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BY TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BY CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) F 604 E1: R83 is no longer a resident here at WNRC E2: There are no other residents who convenience, and not cident's medical symptoms (lap buddy) placed across nich was secured at both wheelchair by Velcro, ely standing. R83 was with a diagnosis including ured right arm. The pped in a splint and a immobilized the resident's hand. Staff did not 3s cognitive ability to so of implementing the lap to unsecure the lap buddy or R83's physical ability to abuddy from the nd. As a result of this is at risk of the potential or should in the previous dearned appropriate E4: The director of nursing or designee will a udit resident's residents who have dementia and impulsivity and use a wheelchair. Audit results will be reviewed by the Ris Management/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months until a lesser frequency is deemed appropriate E5: The administrator is ultimately responsible for compliance Corrective action completion date: 2/04/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _			11/	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, C 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 967			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH C	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	On 11/16/21 at 1:08 hallway directly outs observed R83, insid wheelchair. The res sling (fastened acros around R83's neck). stand but was unabl on top and spanned R83 attempted to staunsuccessful. R83 this/her left hand and buddy off in an upwathe lap buddy, R83 a increasingly frustrate unable to fully remove manage to partially compromised position the wheelchair. R83 his/her feet and at riassisted R83 back in placed the lap buddy and secured it to the On 11/16/21 at 3:05 review of R83's Elect A progress note writt documented R83 hawheelchair to the flowas unable to verbaattempting to do. Proto be restless and statempting to do.	PM, while standing in the ide the resident's room, e the room, seated in a sident's right arm was in a ses the resident's body and R83 began attempting to e to due to a pad which was across the resident's lap. and twice but was then grabbed at the pad with attempted to pull the lap ard motion. While grabbing at appeared to become ed and irritable. R83 was we the lap buddy, but did stand, leaving R83 in a pon between the lap buddy and 8 was visibly unsteadily on sk of falling. Staff then not the wheekchair and y across the resident's lap a wheelchair. PM, conducted a record etronic Health Record (EHR). Iten on 11/12/21 at 1:01 PM and a fall from his/her or at 12:25 PM. The resident lize what the resident was a fior to the fall R83 appeared aff redirected R83 to remain thair. In a progress note at 11:39 AM, Physical seed R83 for changes in the	F	604			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 604	PT8 educated R83 of attempting to stand of without assistance for the lap buddy to remassistance. On 11/19/21 at 10:10 and concurrent recording Term Care Coordinavigated R83's EHI have a physician's of no assessment was ensure the lap buddy assessment was concesident's cognitive a of how to remove the due to the resident's disease, or that R83 remove the lap buddy confirmed R83's care	ition and safety awareness. In using the call light and not or do out of bed activities from staff. PT8 implemented and R83 to not get up without DAM, conducted an interview of review of R83's EHR with predinator (LTCC)2. LTCC2 R and confirmed R83 did not order for use of the lap buddy, completed to evaluate and y was not a restraint, no impleted to evaluate the ability recall (at a later date) are lap buddy from the chair diagnosis of Alzheimer's could physically reach and by appropriately. LTCC2 applies plan was not updated to or parameters of using the	F 604				
	and concurrent recorpT8. PT8 navigated interview and review wrote on 11/15/21 at writing the progress impulsive, has poor cognition. PT8 conficognitive functioning evaluated to ensure restraint when imple was not updated to ibuddy. Requested fouddy is used and the	AM, conducted an interview of review of R83's EHR with R83's EHR during the led the progress note PT8 and 11:39 AM. PT8 confirmed note and stated R83 is safety awareness and larmed R83's physical and lawas not assessed or the lap buddy would not be a mented, and the care plan include the use of the lap on PT8 to explain how the lap the reasoning for its use. PT8 ddy is a soft foam pad that					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		125015	B. WING			11/	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 LEHUA STREET AHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	resident's wheelchair used for residents wh spontaneous/impulsive to stand on impulse at their call lights. PT8 impulsive/spontaneous to stand throughout the can independently stated that although shown how to remove wheelchair, the residereturn demonstration would not be an accidental part of the capability to recognize to call for staff assistated function as a restraint Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1) (Separate of the capability to recognize to call for staff assistated function as a restraint Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1) (Separate of the capability to recognize to call for staff assistated function as a restraint Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1) (Separate of the capability to recognize	at's lap and attaches to the with Velcro straps and is o are by preventing the resident and remind residents to use confirmed the resident is us and continuously attempts and from a wheelchair. PT8 and from the lap buddy dent hazard or restraint. It is the lap buddy as a prompt ance, and the lap buddy did attribute. Wiolations and the lap buddy did attribute the lap strategies and the lap buddy did attribute. Wiolations and the lap strategies are to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility		604			2/4/22

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	` ′	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125015	B. WING _			11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609		g-term care facilities) in	F 6	09		
	accordance with Star procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Report investigations to the designated represent accordance with Star Survey Agency, with incident, and if the atappropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revisited to report to appropriate to	the results of all administrator or his or her tative and to other officials in te law, including to the State in 5 working days of the leged violation is verified e action must be taken. To is not met as evidenced view and interview, the facility propriate agencies - the noffice of Health Care Adult Protective Services and of Human Services (DHS) courred between R54 and his cient practice is a failure of the rights of the resident who do by R54 and has the residents. PM the facility's "Incident og was reviewed. It was 21 at 11:20 AM, R54 had Assaultive, patient with (sic)." Office of Health Care dult Protective Services); Human Services)		E1: The resident roommate has discharged. E2: All residents have the potenti abused. Residents will be audited ensure there are no current allegabuse E3: The Abuse policy was update reviewed and deemed appropriat management. Staff will be educa Abuse policy and procedure E4: The Director of Nursing Servidesignee, will conduct a random five (5) residents weekly for four consecutive weeks. These reside be assessed and interviewed to that any allegations of abuse are identified, properly investigated a reported to the appropriate peopl Audit results will be reviewed by Management/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months ulesser frequency is deemed appropriate people.	ial to be d to ations of ed and de by ted on dices, or audit of (4) ents will ensure and e. the Risk	
	reviewed. R54 is a 4	9 AM, R54's EMR was 9-year-old male with the hemiplegia (paralysis of the		E5: The administrator is ultimatel responsible for compliance Corre action completion date: 2/04/22	•	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL		12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 LEHUA STREET AHIAWA, HI 96786	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 609	affecting right domin symptoms and signifollowing cerebral in wheelchair, and epi Progress notes reve 07/24/21 at "14:41" about the incident. breakfast, R54 had roommate which tur difficult to re-direct a The facility's securit were called to assis On 11/23/21 at 8:30 about the lack of do APS; DHS REPOR involving R54 on 07 REPORTS July 202 was no documentat unsure if the alleged agencies. She was investigation of this On 11/23/21 at 1:00 documentation that report of the alleged roommate inflicted to 11/23/21 at 1:15 "Abuse Prohibition a last revised on 09/2 an Abuse or Suspect act, event, or omiss the routine of the fawill be immediately	cebral infarction (stroke) mant side, unspecified s involving cognitive functions infarction, dependence of lepsy (seizure disorder). cealed documentation on (2:41 PM) by a licensed nurse The note stated that after a verbal altercation with his med physical. R54 was and assaulted nursing staff. by and eventually the police tt. AM, the DON was queried comentation in the "OHCA; TED" column for the incident (2/24/21 on the "INCIDENT et" log. She verified that there ion in that column and was d abuse was reported to these then asked to provide an	F 609		

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING _		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETIC
F 609	Continued From pag	e 15	F6	09	
F 623 SS=E	•	s Before Transfer/Discharge I-(6)(8)	F6	23	2/4/22
	the reasons for the nanguage and manner facility must send a corepresentative of the Long-Term Care Om (ii) Record the reason discharge in the residuaccordance with paragraph (c)(5) of the \$483.15(c)(4) Timing (i) Except as specified (c)(8) of this section, discharge required unade by the facility a resident is transferred (ii) Notice must be more before transfer or dischargered under this section; (B) The health of ind be endangered, under this section; (C) The resident's healtow a more immediation.	sfers or discharges a must- it and the resident's she transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a ser they understand. The copy of the notice to a Office of the State budsman. Ins for the transfer or dent's medical record in agraph (c)(2) of this section; tice the items described in his section. If of the notice. If in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and the notice of transfer or onder this section must be at least 30 days before the dor discharged. In and the notice of transfer or onder this section must be at least 30 days before the dor discharged. In and the resident's experience of the dor discharged. In and the resident's experience of the dor discharged. In and the resident's experience of the dor discharged. In and the resident's experience of the dor discharged. In and the resident's experience of the dor discharged. In and the resident's experience of the dor discharged. In and the resident's experience of the discharged of the discha			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125015	B. WING _			11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	(D) An immediate trairequired by the reside under paragraph (c) (E) A resident has no days. §483.15(c)(5) Content notice specified in paramust include the follo (i) The reason for training the form of the follo (ii) The effective date (iii) The location to with transferred or dischart (iv) A statement of the including the name, and telephone number receives such request to obtain an appeal for completing the form a hearing request; (v) The name, address telephone number of Long-Term Care Ombetong-Term	nsfer or discharge is ent's urgent medical needs, 1)(i)(A) of this section; or t resided in the facility for 30 ats of the notice. The written ragraph (c)(3) of this section wing: nsfer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; nich the resident is reged; e resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), er of the entity which ats; and information on how orm and assistance in and submitting the appeal ass (mailing and email) and the Office of the State budsman; y residents with intellectual isabilities or related g and email address and the agency responsible for vocacy of individuals with lities established under Part tal Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, 15001 et seq.); and the residents with a mental sabilities, the mailing and lephone number of the	F	523		

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY IPLETED
	125015	B. WING _		1	1/23/2021
		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
for Mentally III Individual §483.15(c)(6) Chang If the information in the effecting the transfer must update the recipas practicable once the becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of the written notification protour to the State Survey A State Long-Term Carthe facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the residual that the plan for the relocation of the residual to provide propedischarge/transfer to sample. Residents 9 discharged without retheir discharge, or contact the State LTC [long-tout (LTCO). In addition, notification of their discharge affect all residents at	es to the notice. The notice changes prior to or discharge, the facility poients of the notice as soon the updated information In advance of facility closure closure, the individual who is the facility must provide for to the impending closure agency, the Office of the the Ombudsman, residents of the elementary of the office of the o	F 6	E1: A certified letter will be mai resident 9 detailing the resident appeal their discharge by the administrator. Resident53 provided the reason for transfer in by the social worker. Resider expired. The State Long-Term Ombudsman was notified on1/19/22 E2: Residents who are transferr discharged have the potential traffected. E3: The Notice of Resident Discontral transfer Policy was updated an and deemed appropriate by ma	s rights to B will be /discharge nt 77 has Care red or o be charge & d reviewed nagement.	
			workers, and unit clarks will be	educated	
	Continued From page for Mentally III Individed §483.15(c)(6) Chang If the information in the effecting the transfer must update the recipas practicable once the becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of the written notification prito the State Survey A State Long-Term Cart the facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the residence of the state Survey A State Long-Term Cart the facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the residence of the state Long-Term Cart the facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the residence of the state Long-Term Cart the State of the properties of the state of th	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 17 for Mentally III Individuals Act. §483.15(c)(6) Changes to the notice. If the information in the notice changes prior to effecting the transfer or discharge, the facility must update the recipients of the notice as soon as practicable once the updated information becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice in advance of facility closure In the case of facility closure, the individual who is the administrator of the facility must provide written notification prior to the impending closure to the State Survey Agency, the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman, residents of the facility, and the resident representatives, as well as the plan for the transfer and adequate relocation of the residents, as required at § 483.70(l). This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to provide proper notification of discharge/transfer to three residents in the sample. Residents 9, 77, and 53 were discharged without receiving written notification of their discharge, their right to appeal the discharge, or contact information for the Office of the State LTC [long-term care] Ombudsman (LTCO). In addition, the facility failed to send notification of their discharge/transfer(s) to the LTCO. This deficient practice has the potential to affect all residents at the facility who are discharged or transferred.	A BUILDIN B. WING	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING	TOMOTOR SUPPLIER 125015 125015 125015 125015 125015 125015 125016 1250

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		125015	B. WING		1	1/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE EAPPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	09:00 AM, it was note the acute care hospital no discharge/transfer notification found in the On 11/23/21 at 09:11 her office, the Director confirmed that althour Notice of Resident Director completed for R9's 10 (2) In a record review noted that Resident (1) facility on 10/13/18. (1) was then transferred fracture of the right feel In an interview on 11/1 Director of Nursing (10 there was no written including the reason of hospital, the date of his which R77 was transfappeal rights, whom the Completing and submit request, and the control of the State Long-Ter (LTCO). In addition, 1877's transfer. 3) During a RR on 11 noted that Resident (1) facility on 03/11/21 frod diagnoses including suncontrolled diabetes.	and (EHR) on 11/22/21 at the distance of the R9 was transferred to all on 10/20/21. There was notification or LTCO the EHR for this transfer. AM, during an interview in or of Nursing (DON) gh the facility does have a scharge/Transfer, it was not 0/20/21 transfer. (RR) on 11/18/21, it was R)77 was admitted to the Dn 08/17/21, R77 fell and to the hospital for an acute mur (right thigh bone). 22/21 at 01:39 PM with the DON), the DON stated that notice given to R77's family for his transfer, the location to ferred, a statement of R77's to contact for assistance in itting the appeal hearing act information of the Office on Care Ombudsman the LTCO was not notified of 1/18/21 at 10:09 AM, it was R)53 was admitted to the om an acute hospital with stroke, hypertension, and on 03/21/21, R53 was the hospital due to a change	F 62	procedure. E4: Social Services Director of will audit transfers and discharcompliance 3 times a week for then audit transferred or discharcesidents once a week for 4 ward an agement/Quality Assurant Committee monthly x 3 month lesser frequency is deemed a E5: The administrator is ultimates action completion date: 2/04/2	arges for or x 4 weeks, harged veeks. by the Risk nce hs until a appropriate. ately orrective	

			(X3) DATE SI COMPLE			
		125015	B. WING		11/2:	3/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Social Worker (SW)3	PM, during an interview with , SW3 confirmed a written scharge/Transfer was not ident, the resident's	F	623		
F 625 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.15(d)(1)	olicy Before/Upon Trnsfr (2) bed-hold policy and return-	F	625	2	2/4/22
	nursing facility transfer the resident goes on a nursing facility must puthe resident or reside specifies- (i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume restacility; (ii) The reserve bed put plan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility bed-hold periods, whis paragraph (e)(1) of the resident to return; and (iv) The information sof this section. §483.15(d)(2) Bed-hot the time of transfer of hospitalization or ther facility must provide to resident representative specifies the duration described in paragraps.	erovide written information to int representative that e state bed-hold policy, if resident is permitted to sidence in the nursing ayment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; y's policies regarding ch must be consistent with is section, permitting a dipecified in paragraph (e)(1)				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 625	review, the facility facof the facility's bed holding a resident's absence such as duresidents (or their reasonable facility). As a result of this decorate for their representate their rights regarding. Findings include: 1) Resident (R)9 is a to the facility on 07/2 electronic health reconstruction of the facility on 07/2 electronic health reconstruction for the acute care hosp no documentation for been provided informed hold policy prior transfer. On 11/23/21 at 09:1 her office, the Direct confirmed that althous Bed Hold Policy and Form, this form was 10/20/21 transfer. On 11/23/21 at 04:0 facility's Bed Hold Policy and Form, this form was 10/20/21 transfer. In a record review (I) (R)77 was admitted	, record review, and policy ailed to provide written notice hold policy that address bed during periods of uring hospitalization, to three epresentatives) in the sample. Efficient practice, the residents ives) were not made aware of	F 62	E1: Residents R9 & R53 have been discharged from the facility. Resident will be notified of our bed Bed hold p E2: Residents who are transferred or to another facility have the potential being affected. E3: The Bedhold Agreement policy with updated and reviewed and deemed appropriate. Registered & licensed in Social workers, and unit clerks will educated on the bed hold policy and procedure E4: Social Services Director or design will audit for utilization of the Bedhold Agreement form 3 times a week for a weeks, then audit transferred resider once a week for 4 weeks. Audit results will be reviewed by the Management/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months until lesser frequency is deemed appropried. The administrator is ultimately responsible for compliance Corrective action completion date: 2/4/22	t R77 olicy ut of of was surse, be d gnee d k 4 nts Risk a idate.

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1 ' '	SURVEY PLETED
		125015	B. WING _		11.	/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	(right thigh bone). R7 returned to the facility progress note dated or physician had left a myhone informing her a progress note on 08/2 sister was called by thold for R77. In an interview on 11/2 Director of Nursing (Extense was no written mabout the facility's pole	fracture of the right femur 77 received hip surgery and 7 on 08/25/21. A nursing 7 on 08/17/21 stated that the 7 nessage on R77's sister's 8 about R77's injury. Nursing 18/21 stated that R77's 7 ne facility regarding a bed 122/21 at 01:39 PM with the 100N), the DON stated that 1 notice given to R77's family	F	525		
F 641 SS=D	Resident (R)53's EHF Resident (R)53 was a 03/11/21 with diagnos hypertension, and und 03/21/21, R53 was tra hospital due to a char mental status. On 11/22/21 at 12:06 Social Worker (SW)3 Hold Policy and a Benot completed for R5: acute hospital. Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment must resident's status.	R which documented admitted to the facility on ses including stroke, controlled diabetes. On ansferred to an acute age in cognition, altered PM, during an interview with SW3 confirmed a a Bed di Hold Agreement Form was 3's 03/21/21 transfer to the ents	F	641		2/4/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	failed to accurately restatus in his Quarterly report. As a result of antipsychotic medica assessed which result maintain the R24's hiphysical, and psychomatical psychotic medical maintain the R24's hiphysical, and psychomatical maintain the R24's hiphysical, and psychomatical maintain the R24's hiphysical, and psychotic medical maintain the R24's hiphysical, and psychotic depressive disorder. In a record review (R01:26 PM, it was note the facility on 04/02/2 depressive disorder, behavioral disturbance insomnia. Physician prescribed ziprasidor capsule by mouth two dementia with behaviorable sertraline hydrochlori by mouth once a day disorder. The Quarter (MDS) report with As (ARD) of 08/20/21 in N0410. Medications I an antipsychotic and days. In "Section N0 Medication Review: A antipsychotic medical or reentry prior OBRA more recent," R24 was antipsychotic were reanswer of "No" in Secquestion, "B. Has a gattempted?" was skip	iew and interview, the facility effect Resident (R) 24's y Minimum Data Set (MDS) this deficient practice, R24's tions were not accurately lted in a failure to promote or ghest practicable mental, social well-being. R) of R24 on 11/18/21 at ed that R24 was admitted to to for diagnoses of major vascular dementia with ee, anxiety disorder, and orders showed that R24 was an ehydrochloride 20 mg, one of times a day for vascular oral disturbance and de tablet 100 mg, one tablet for major depressive erly Minimum Data Set sessment Reference Date dicated that in "Section Received" that R24 received antidepressant for the last 7 450. Antipsychotic A. Did the resident receive tions since admission/entry Assessment, whichever is as coded as "No ceived." As a result of this ction N0450, the next radual dose (GDR) been	F 6	E1: Affected resident (R24) (Section N0450 a,b,c,d,e) w MDS to reflect that the resid received Antipsychotic medi routine basis. Modification w completed/transmitted/acce 12/1/21. The coding error was an iso and likely caused by data er E2: Residents receiving Antimedications have the potent affected. E3: The MDS 3.0 Completion reviewed and deemed approximate approximate and the potential and the service education progration conducted by the Nurse Corran interdisciplinary team and addressing the importance of the use of antipsychotic medithe effect on the resident. A shall follow the guidelines in the current RAI Manual for completed weekly MDS assisten audit 25% x 4 weeks. Audit results will be reviewed Management/Quality Assuration Committee monthly x 3 monthlesser frequency is deemed E5: The administrator is ultimesponsible for compliance of action completion date: 2/4/3	as modified in lent had leation on a was pted on: lated incident nerry error. ipsychotic tial to be on policy was opriate. An m was expriate. An m was expriate and life disciplines in Chapter 3 of coding each of Sweekly for 4 for 50% of essments, and by the Risk ence eiths until a appropriate. imately Corrective		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		125015	B. WING _			11/	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL			12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET VAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	and sertraline were be dosages staying the suntil present. In an interview with M Coordinator (MDSC) MDSC2 confirmed that with ARD of 08/20/21 response of "No" was correct answer should Yes-Antipsychotics whasis only." Develop/Implement CCFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The facing lement a comprehe care plan for each resident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timeframedical, nursing, and needs that are identificassessment. The contractions of the suntil present of the suntil present in the suntil pres	medications of ziprasidone oth started on 04/03/20 with started on 04/03/20 with same for both medications dinimum Data Set 2 on 11/19/21 at 01:45 PM, at the Quarterly MDS report under "Section N0450", the an error and that the dinave been "1. ere received on a routine comprehensive Care Plan ensive Care Plans cility must develop and densive person-centered sident, consistent with the that §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ded in the comprehensive care plan must		641	DEFICIENCY)		2/4/22
	or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483. provided due to the re under §483.10, include treatment under §483 (iii) Any specialized se	re to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ling the right to refuse .10(c)(6).					

PRINTED: 02/01/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE COMPLET HE APPROPRIATE DATE			
F 656	findings of the PASAI rationale in the reside (iv)In consultation wit resident's representa (A) The resident's go desired outcomes. (B) The resident's prefuture discharge. Fact whether the resident's community was asselocal contact agencie entities, for this purpor (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation reviews, the facility faplans for three resident R48 and R59, were planter individual goals, direction for appropriate after receiving her her R48 did not have a comprehensive planter the facility and a behaviors, and for R8 developed for insommonitoring. This defination comprehensive planter residents were in their quality of life.	PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)-als for admission and eference and potential for illities must document is desire to return to the issed and any referrals to is and/or other appropriate in accordance with the in in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced ins, interviews, and record illed to ensure that the care ints (R) of the sample, R51, person-centered to meet R51 lacked specific ate vital sign (VS) monitoring modialysis (HD) treatments. In a general residues to be discharged	F 65	E1: R59 – medication was do' 11/24/21. Care plans of residents R51 ar were reviewed and updated as E2: The facility has determined residents receiving Hemodially those residents with behaviors potential to be affected. E3: The interdisciplinary care predicted in the comprehensive Plan of Care Frederick and Care Plans. The facility nursing be educated on following the program of the comprehensive Plans for all Her residents pre and post dialysis was reviewed and deemed apprenangement. Registered and	and R48 s indicated. d that sis and s have the colan team and care are facilities colicy for aensive g staff will colan of care anodialysis s. The policy propriate by			

Facility ID: HI02LTC5015

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING _	B. WING		11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		EDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	facility. Findings include: 1) On 11/18/21 at 09: was queried about the hemodialysis (HD) revital signs (VS) which pulse, and temperaturafter their HD treatment. On 11/18/21 at 10:35 record (EHR) was reviber routine." Continuincluded R51's "Weig and the "*Nursing Profere was no evident R51 when she returned treatments on 10/18/20. On 11/18/21 at 03:38 "Care of the Pre and Resident", revised on stated, "16. Check vit unit. Assure resident circulation) stable." (Refer to F740 Behave 2) On 11/16/21 at 12: was made of R48 sitt lunch tray in front of the result of the r	59 AM, team leader (TL)6 e care process for sidents. She stated that includes blood pressure, re, are taken before and ents. AM, R51's electronic health riewed. R51's care plan for led that VS are checked used review of R51's EHR hts and Vitals Summary" ogress Note (Narrative)." ce of VS being taken from ed to the facility after her HD 21, 10/27/21, and 11/01/21. PM, the facility's policy Post Hemodialysis 10/2020, was reviewed. It al signs upon return to the is hemodynamically (blood	F	656	Nursing Staff will be educated on policy and procedure E4: MDS Lead or designee will audit 5 of care plans for those residents require a new: Admission, Annual, Qtrly, Sig Change, MDS during the past 7 days for 4 weeks, then audit 25% of residents a weeks. Audit results will be reviewed by the Ri Management/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months until a lesser frequency is deemed appropriat E5: The administrator is ultimately responsible for compliance Corrective action completion date: 2/04/22	0% ing or x 4	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING		1	1/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 LEHUA STREET NAHIAWA, HI 96786	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	R48. On 11/17/21 at 08:17 upright in bed with hi front of him. License preparing medication the hallway and state breakfast about five At 08:26 AM, R48 wa angrily, "Stay away!" by his room. R48 wa of his bed with his beside and was throwin tray out the door. Ramumbling to himself, abusive and threw many the hallway. Long ten picked up items from them into the trash. R48 then threw his bestaff tried to engage yelled, "Get the fuck At 09:18 AM, R48 was room quietly communusing a whiteboard. On 11/18/21 at 2:42 reviewed. His diagnor infection) stemming to bacterial skin infection encephalopathy (prodisorientation arising deficiency), urinary to	room without engaging with AM, observed R48 sitting s untouched breakfast tray in d practical nurse (LPN)1 was as at her medication cart in ed that he received his minutes ago. as observed to be yelling out out the door to staff passing s now dangling at the edge edside table pushed to the ag items from his breakfast as was occasionally R48 became verbally ore items out of room into orn care coordinator (LTCC)2 the floor and discarded She did not engage with R48. reakfast plate out the door, ning onto the floor. Several with R48, but he angrily out!" as in sitting in his bed in his nicating with a staff member	F 656			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSONS) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICE DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 656	worker (SW)1 on 04/2 that he was homeless and he desired to rete had no known history issues. Another programmers. Another programmers and he cost share he rather be homeles. R48's admission Min (MDS) of 04/14/21 urshowed that his Resi (PHQ-9©, depression (minimal depression) Behavior, R48 did no verbal behavioral symptoms three days of the sev. A progress note docu (SW)1 on 11/17/21 at was upset about not	248 documented by social 20/21 at 09:18 AM, revealed s with no known support, urn to homelessness. He of any mood or behavioral ress note by SW1 on 2:53 PM) stated that R48 his Medicaid and stated that ss.	F 656	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	to a foster home. R48's care plan was not individualized to provide appropriate behavioral care for his history of homelessness and his desire to be discharged from the facility. His care plan also did not provide individualized interventions on how to manage his refusals of care, verbally abusive behavior and desire to be isolated.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		,	11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	O9:46 AM in the sitting the stated that being traumatizing event are She also stated that the very important in mare. An interview was done (AD) on 11/22/21 at 10 on the second floor. Fouting to the bank in recognized him. He alike "new people." The were not inputted into 2) Resident (R)59 is a admitted to the facility nursing care with adminctude dementia, a hewalking. Beginning cordered Trazodone [a insomnia." On 11/18/21 at 10:28 electronic health reconstruction health residential health of the residential health resid	g area on the second floor. I homeless can be a Ind should be care planned. I he activities department is I haging behaviors. Index with the activities director I on the stated that R48 liked his I whay, where the bank worker I wilso stated that R48 did not I were individual interventions I way are plan. I way are plan. I way a stated that R48 did not I way a stated that R48 did	F 69	56			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	128	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B LEHUA STREET AHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	attempted for insomn being ordered. On 11/23/21 at 04:00 Administration confirr documentation found insomnia despite the medication for the corcare Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(2) A compbe- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as	PM, a request to need there was no regarding a care plan for resident being prescribed ndition since July. I Revision (i)-(iii) ensive Care Plans or plan must of days after completion of seessment.		656	DEFICIENCY		2/4/22
	the comprehensive assessment. (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to (A) The attending physician. (B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident. (D) A member of food and nutrition services staff. (E) To the extent practicable, the participation of the resident and the resident's representative(s). An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs or as requested by the resident. (iii)Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review						

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		11/3	11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET //AHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	by: Based on observation review (RR) the facility clinical practice of time care plans (CP) where were identified or need R81, R231, and R63 for elopement and the until after they eloped their behavioral care inadequacy, and R83 interventions implemed of care plan revisions all residents. As a resthere is the potential outcomes and not reaphysical, psychologic Findings include: 1) R81 is an 82-year-facility on 05/27/21 for and skilled nursing sethome with a closed h MDS (Minimum Data and functional status) documented a BIMS Status) of 13, reflecting the functional status unsteady walking and wheelchair. R81 elopapproximately 08:43 or wheelchair). She wabout .2 miles away.	is not met as evidenced ns, interviews, and record y failed to ensure the good ely revisions to Resident (R) relevant clinical changes ds changed. Specifically, exhibited behaviors of risk eir CP's were not revised I, R52 had no revisions to plan despite signs of 's care plan did not include ented after a fall. Timeliness have the potential to affect sult of this deficient practice residents may have negative ach their highest practicable all or social well-being. old female admitted to the r short term rehabilitation ervices after she had a fall at lead injury. Her admission Set-assessment of clinical dated 06/02/21 (Brief Interview of Mental ng intact cognitive response. documented she was I normally used a walker or	F	657	E1: Residents discharged from the factorior to POC completion: R81, R83, R2 and R281. Care Plan for resident R52 and R63 we reviewed and updated as indicated. E2: Residents with behaviors, at risk for elopement and at risk for falls have the potential of being affected. E3: The interdisciplinary care plan team members responsible for writing / revis resident care plans will be re-educated the facilities Comprehensive Plan of Capolicy and procedure related to timeline for updating of care plans. staff will be in-serviced on caring for residents with behaviors, elopement, and falls risk. The facility care plan policy and procedwere updated and/or reviewed and deemed appropriate by management. E4: DON or designee will audit resider care plans once a week during the weet at risk meetings. During this meeting residents with identified behaviors and those at risk for elopement and falls caplan will be updated as needed. Audit results will be reviewed by the Rimangement/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months until a lesser frequency is deemed appropriate E5: The administrator is ultimately responsible for compliance Corrective action completion date: 2/04/22	ere r n ing on are ess dure ht ekly	

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 28 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 657	11/18/21 which reveal behaviors she was a 05/28/21. Prior to he R81 called a taxi, ver police, being held ho held against her will addition, on the after found halfway down floor approximately s successfully eloped. R81's CP was not reafter she exhibited be additional supervision the risk of elopement interventions for risk 06/02/21. 2) R231 was admitte for short term rehabil 66-year-old male with nervous system due protein-calorie deficied Diabetes, tremors, mand homelessness. front wheel walker (FOn 12/13/19, R231's be 7 (seven), reflecting impairment. On 12/0 AM, R231 was found approximately 11:30 second time and was the Library.	gress notes and CP on alled R81 began to exhibit risk for elopement starting or elopement on 06/01/21, rbalized wanting to call the stage, being incarcerated, and wanting to go home. In moon of 06/01/21 she was a stairwell from the second ix hours before she wised in a timely manner enhaviors of needing or and measures to reduce as much as possible. The of elopement were added on the degeneration of the to alcohol, severe ency, history of falling, Type 2 suscle weakness, anxiety, R231 can ambulate with a	F 657					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	125015	B. WING		11/23/2021	
		1	28 LEHUA STREET		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLETION	
11/21/19 10:35 PM 20:29, this writer sa room 270 and was a towards the elevato 11/26/19 03:52 PM very poor safety aw wheeling self on [sid 11/30/19 03:29 PM episode of trying to Resident was found convinced to come facilityResident per 12/02/19 R231's CF risk for elopement. resident seen gettin floor." This incident nursing progress not included: "Attempt to determine wandering, such as loneliness, or missir "Monitor resident will the reason for R23 targeted to leave the unfocused wandering 12/06/19 08:06 AM endorsement to day CNAs (Certified Nur RN (Registered Nur is outside walking in 12/06/19 11:14 AM this writer walked do	Nursing note: "At around w resident came out from walking on [sic] the hallway, r" Nursing note: "Resident with arenessResident was c] the hallway" Nursing note: "Resident with elope from the facility. If front of entrance door and back inside the ersistent of going home." P was revised to add he was at The CP documented "6am, ag out of the elevator on first the was not documented in the otes. CP interventions The reason for resident's boredom, hunger, pain, and family." There abouts every shift." 1's behavior became very the facility rather random and. Nursing note: "During of the day shift resing Assistant) notified this rese) and day shift RN that pt. In the parking lot" Nursing note: "07:07 AM: As own the hallway of activities	F 657			
	Continued From pa 11/21/19 10:35 PM 20:29, this writer sa room 270 and was towards the elevator 11/30/19 03:52 PM very poor safety aw wheeling self on [sid 11/30/19 03:52 PM very poor safety aw wheeling self on [sid 11/30/19 03:29 PM episode of trying to Resident was found convinced to come facilityResident poor 12/02/19 R231's CF risk for elopement. resident seen gettin floor." This incident nursing progress not included: "Attempt to determi wandering, such as loneliness, or missil "Monitor resident w The reason for R23 targeted to leave the unfocused wandering to deave the unfocused wandering to deave the unfocused wandering to leave the unfocused	TOORNECTION 125015 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 32 11/21/19 10:35 PM Nursing note: "At around 20:29, this writer saw resident came out from room 270 and was walking on [sic] the hallway, towards the elevator" 11/26/19 03:52 PM Nursing note: "Resident with very poor safety awarenessResident was wheeling self on [sic] the hallway" 11/30/19 03:29 PM Nursing note: "Resident with episode of trying to elope from the facility. Resident was found front of entrance door and convinced to come back inside the facilityResident persistent of going home." 12/02/19 R231's CP was revised to add he was at risk for elopement. The CP documented "6am, resident seen getting out of the elevator on first floor." This incident was not documented in the nursing progress notes. CP interventions	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 32 11/21/19 10:35 PM Nursing note: "At around 20:29, this writer saw resident came out from room 270 and was walking on [sic] the hallway, towards the elevator" 11/26/19 03:52 PM Nursing note: "Resident with very poor safety awarenessResident was wheeling self on [sic] the hallway" 11/30/19 03:29 PM Nursing note: "Resident with episode of trying to elope from the facility. Resident was found front of entrance door and convinced to come back inside the facilityResident persistent of going home." 12/02/19 R231's CP was revised to add he was at risk for elopement. The CP documented "6am, resident seen getting out of the elevator on first floor." This incident was not documented in the nursing progress notes. CP interventions included: "Attempt to determine reason for resident's wandering, such as boredom, hunger, pain, loneliness, or missing family." "Monitor resident where abouts every shift." The reason for R231's behavior became very targeted to leave the facility rather random unfocused wandering. 12/06/19 08:06 AM Nursing note: "During endorsement to day shift, one of the day shift CNAs (Certified Nursing Assistant) notified this RN (Registered Nurse) and day shift RN that pt. is outside walking in the parking lot" 12/06/19 11:14 AM Nursing note: "07:07 AM: As this writer walked down the hallway of activities and rehab rooms, I noticed an empty wheelchair with an active sounding chair alarm. As I turned	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A BUILDING 125015 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 123 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 95786 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 32 Continued From page 32 11/2/119 10:35 PM Nursing note: "At around 20:29, this writer saw resident came out from room 270 and was walking on [sic] the hallway, towards the elevator" 11/26/19 03:52 PM Nursing note: "Resident with episode of trying to elope from the facility. Resident was found front of entrance door and convinced to come back inside the facilityResident persistent of going home." 12/02/19 R231's CP was revised to add he was at risk for elopement. The CP documented "6am, resident seen getting out of the elevator on first floor." This incident was not documented in the nursing progress notes. CP interventions included: "Attempt to determine reason for resident's wandering, such as boredom, hunger, pain, loneliness, or missing family." "Monitor resident where abouts every shift." The reason for R231's behavior became very targeted to leave the facility rather random unfocused wandering. 12/06/19 08:06 AM Nursing note: "Touring endorsement to day shift, one of the day shift. CNAs (Certified Nursing Assistant) notified this RN (Registered Nurse) and day shift RN that pt. is outside walking in the parking lot" 12/06/19 08:06 AM Nursing note: "Touring endorsement to day shift, one of the day shift. CNAs (Certified Nursing Assistant) notified this RN (Registered Nurse) and day shift RN that pt. is outside walking in the parking lot" 12/06/19 14:14 AM Nursing note: "Touri AM: As this writer walked down the hallway of activities and rehab rooms, I noticed an empty wheelchair with an active sounding chair alarm. As I turned	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL		1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET VAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION		
F 657	resident wants to tal contact Activities stated to leave facility" 12/11/19 11:35 PM wanted to leave facility" 12/13/19 MDS asse "able to propel self in the	d out" In included the intervention "If the a stroll outside or off site, aff, Nursing, SS(Social boany him." Nursing note: "Refused e" Nursing note: "Resident lity, but it is unsafe for patient ssment significant change: In and out of the facility" Nursing note: "Throughout If frequently get up from bed However, at 07:00 pt. If mobile again and became aff when trying to re-direct Security called and able to room." Nursing note: "Throughout of get OOB to walk to reself to w/c without calling for eady when ambulating" Nursing note: "Resident of @ approximately @ 11:30 sident stated, "I want to go to get new shoes." Staff able to back to facility with no	F 657				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET VAHIAWA, HI 96786	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICS)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 657	sitter." Revisions made to the included: "12/23/19: 1:1 sitter" "01/14/20: @1433, indownstairs with 1:1 sonto Lilani Ave. sider Room sign, combating @1438, two officer aback to unit." The last revision to the elopement was 12/00 reference in the CP in On 11/23/21 at approan interview and RR (DON) and Quality CR81 and R231's CP when they first exhibat risk for elopement as much are interview and RR (Bon) and implement measure elopement as much residents (R81 and Fire prior to the elopement residents in unsafe eat risk of potential had to observed R63's entra with a wheelchair. Residents, Residents, Residents, Residents in unsafe eat risk of potential had to observed R63's entra with a wheelchair. Residents,	ne "Focus" area of R231's CP Insisting to leave facility while sitter: walked out of facility walk past the Emergency we with staff, HPD called rrived and escorted resident one CP interventions for risk of 6/19. In addition, there is no regarding a wander guard. Example 12:30 PM, during with the Director of Nursing coordinator, they confirmed as should have been revised ited the behaviors they were one of F689 Free of Accident for the revised ited the service of the R231) exhibited behaviors and the elopements put both environments which put them	F 657				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		125015	B. WING _	B. WING			11/23/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, C 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96		·			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 657	bed. CNA6 stated, "It lunch, she will skip lu On 11/18/21 at 09:30 survey team that R63 (STW)3 and that R63 (STW)3 and that R63 (On 11/19/21 at 11:00 (IJ) situation was fou from the facility for thand R281. R63 was if for elopement and wasample for investigat Accident Hazards/su On 11/22/21 at 08:19 record (EHR) was record sassessment review revealed that her BIM severe cognitive imparment.	R63 was still sleeping in fewe don't wake her up for sinch too." AM, it was identified by the resided across of stairwell had a history of elopement. AM an immediate jeopardy and for resident elopement ree residents, R81, R231, dentified as being high risk as added to the resident ion. (Refer to F689 Free of pervision/devices) AM, R63's electronic health viewed. Her Quarterly MDS of date (ARD) 10/08/21 MS was "03," indicating airment. R63's CP revealed: g and elopement due to secondary to dementia." An	Fe	557	DETIOENCY				
	wander guard to walk 05/04/2018" The war applied to the resider located at exits when There also were no in fact the R63 resided have a wander guard (Refer to F744 Treatr 5) On 11/16/21 at 12 eating her lunch and was good. On 11/18/21 at 09:30	nder guard bracelet is to be nt and it triggers sensors the resident wanders away. Interventions to address the across STW3 that did not							

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	` '	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	'	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	On 11/19/21 at 2:03 door to R52's room yelling constantly, so Leader (TL)2 was st her door. On 11/19/21 at 3:30 Care" policy was revimplementation was the following: "3. The be related to each resymptomology" "2 person-centered" non-pharmacologica utilized, to include menhancing the residual control of the cont	PM, surveyor observed the was closed and that R52 was bunding distressed. Team randing in the hallway outside PM, the facility's "Dementia viewed. The date of 11/19/21. Specifics include e care plan interventions will esident's individual at Care and services will be "5. Individualized, al approaches to care will be neaningful activities aimed at ent's well-being." PM, R52's EHR was gnoses included: other I infarction (altered sensation	F 65	7		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING			1/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 LEHUA STREET AHIAWA, HI 96786	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	resident when guida R52's care plan state to go outside for frest tolerated." On 11/22/21 at 09:38 45-degree angle in the player were off, and her bedside table cloplayer that was off onote on her wall state station per family's (intervention was not plan. She asked surshoes. On 11/22/21 at 09:46 in the sitting room or that if the family is cabehaviors, it seems someone is there to She likes to talk to sindividualized interver plan. She also states	abusive was "SW to counsel nce is needed." For activities, ed, "offer to (sic) opportunity sh air and sunshine as 5 AM, R52 was lying in a ped, her television and music a cell phone was noted on pose to her. She had a music in her bedside table and a ed, "Keep radio on Christian Son) request." This documented on R52's care everyor to look for her blue 6 AM, SW1 was interviewed in the second floor. She stated alled when she has to help. Also visits will help, if talk to her, she'll calm down. omeone. These entions should be in her care	F 657	SET ISIENCE)			
	(AD) was interviewe second floor. He state one-to-one visits and watches some televisometimes and "she up to go to the pation." On 11/22/21 at 10:40 in the hallway a coul	1 AM, the Activities Director d in the sitting room on the ted that R52 is good with d likes to "talk story" and she sion. She looks at magazines didn't like it when we got her ." 10 AM, CNA3 was interviewed to be of doors down from R52's at R52 asks for things when					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _		1	1/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	F 657 Continued From page 38 she is uncomfortable, so we try to make her		F 6	57			
	comfortable and she	is okay.					
	after falling at home a fracture. The resider include a fractured rig Alzheimer's disease, insomnia. R83 has a brain tumors. The re	to the facility on 11/09/21 and sustaining a right arm it's admitting diagnoses ght arm, hypertension, epilepsy, depression, and history of falls and benign sident's admission Minimum in progress and had not yet					
	seated at the nursing continuously yelling " medication, I'm in pai R83's room in an atte down. R83 continued	AM, this surveyor was station an heard a resident I'm sore, help, I need my n, hurry up!" Staff entered empt to calm the resident d to yell out in pain despite ent Team Leader (TL)5 was nedication.					
	R83's Electronic Hea of R83's physician's of for Acetaminophen 6 hours as needed for three out of scale of tresident's November Record documented least one dose of Acetamin. Review of R83' alteration in comfort resture, general discoxygen, however, no	Medication Administration R83 was administered at etaminophen 650 mg for s care plan documented an elated to a right humerus omfort, possible need for n-pharmacological strategies the interventions to reduce					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION B	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 684 SS=G	Care Coordinator (LTR83's EHR during the confirmed R83's care non-pharmacological confirmed that due to Alzheimer's, history non-pharmacological offered before and in resident's pharmacological offered before and treatment and the resident's received accordance with proprieties, the compression of the co	and review of R83's cord (EHR) with Long Term (CC)2. LTCC2 navigated e interview. LTCC2 e plan did not include I interventions. LTCC2 also of the resident's diagnoses of of falls, impulsitivity, I interventions should be a conjunction with the logical interventions. Fare undamental principle that ent and care provided to sed on the comprehensive ident, the facility must ensure e treatment and care in fessional standards of hensive person-centered esidents' choices. T is not met as evidenced Lons, interviews and record alled to provide needed care esidents (Resident (R)20 and lucose levels were not ely, resulting in altered resident and being the hospital for treatment. In the regime was not managed in failure to improve and/or acticable physical, mental, well-being. As a result of this	F 68		the the the the the document

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		STRUCTION	1 '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _				11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL		•	128 LE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HUA STREET AWA, HI 96786	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	facility from an acute diagnoses including I hypertension, schizor a cerebral infarction (disease. On 11/23/21 at 10:18 and concurrent record Care Coordinator (LT the acute hospital's T 03/11/21 at 10:36 AM was admitted to the a home), R53 received Milligram (ml), 20 Uni at bedtime and Novol twice a day at home. from the acute setting R53 was receiving 10 Review of R53's Ordedocumented a standin Titrate Lantus by 2 ur fasting sugar is less to other day; ordered or 03/13/21; end date: 0 Titrate Lantus by 2 ur fasting sugar is less to other day; ordered or 03/13/21; end date: 0 Titrate Lantus by 2 ur fasting sugar is less to other day; ordered or 03/13/21; end date: 0 Titrate Lantus by 2 ur fasting sugar is less to other day; ordered or 03/13/21; end date: 0 Titrate Lantus by 2 ur	Id male admitted to the hospital on 03/11/21 with Diabetes Mellitus type II, ohrenia, dysphasia following stroke), and coronary artery AM, conducted an interview direview with Long Term CC)3 for R53. Review of ransfer Summary written on revealed that before R53 cute setting (while he was at Lantus 100 Units/1 ts (U) subcutaneous (subq) og 100U/1ml, 15U subq When R53 was transferred to the facility (on 03/11/21), or Units of Lantus subq. Per Review Report fing order: Inits every other day until his than 180, one time every 103/12/21; start date: 3/14/21 fits every other day until his than 180, one time every 103/12/21; start date: 3/14/21 fits every other day until his than 180, one time every 103/15/21; start date: 3/15/21; start d	F	de Ph cal ed glu state cal on col or E4 will a v res with chi be loc ap Au Ma Col les E5 res	licy was updated and reviewed emed appropriate by management sysician will be educated on the property. The nursing staff will be ucated on the incontinent, blood ucose monitoring, Blood glucose anding order, vital signs and quare policy and procedure. Staff en notifying MD, identifying change indition, accepting/clarifying ambursafe orders E. The director of nursing or design audit 50% of diabetic residents week for x 4 weeks, then audit 2 sidents x 4 weeks to ensure complete to ensure the physician ordering followed, and diabetic monitoplace. The director of nursing or signee will audit newly identified one / water stools weekly x8 week propriate Incontinence intervent and the results will be reviewed by the anagement/Quality Assurance of the administrator is ultimately exponsible for compliance Correction completion date: 2/04/22	ent. The quality e e e lity of ducation e in iguous gnee s once 5% of apliance itors will ers are pring is with eks for ions. e Risk til a priate.		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/3	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL		•	12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET VAHIAWA, HI 96786	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	fasting sugar is less to ther day; ordered on 03/14/21; end date: 0 R53's physician order 03/11/21: Lantus 10 on hold if fasting BS<100 on 03/14/21: Lantus 12 hold if fasting BS<100 on 03/14/21: Lantus 14 hold if fasting BS<100 on 03/19/21: Lantus 16 hold if fasting BS<100 on 03/19/21: Lantus 18 hold if fasting BS<100 on 03/21/21: Lantus 18 hold if fasting BS<100 on 03/21/21: Lantus 18 hold if fasting BS<100 on 03/21/21: Lantus 18 hold if fasting BS<100 on 03/13/21 at 06:39 AM on 03/13/21 at 06:30 AM on 03/13/21 at 06:39 AM on 03/15/21 at 06:59 AM on 03/15/21 at 06:59 AM on 03/19/21 at 06:59 AM on 03/19/21 at 06:59 AM on 03/19/21 at 06:53 AM on 03/19/21 at 06:53 AM on 03/20/21 at 06:27 AM on 03/21/21 at 06:27 AM After reviewing R53's and the Blood Glucos LTCC3 confirmed R53 managed with 10 Uniting Carbon on the state of the s	nits every other day until his han 180, one time every 1 03/14/21; start date: 3/15/21 rs summary documented: units, subq one time a day, 10 units, subq o	F	684			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING				11/	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL			128 L	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LEHUA STREET HAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	consistently daily. Lesident's BG is not with oral and/or a lophysician should han Novolog. LTCC3 alsorder to increase Ladays was not an orasee for residents. Resort witten on 03/2 documented at the lalert, non-verbal, and The Lantus was incurrently and the latert of 481.0 mg/dl. breakfast. At aroun lethargic and somnostimuli only, and was hospital due to alter R53's transfer to the resident's unmanage BG level of 481.0 mg/dl. breakfast. BG level of 481.0 mg/dl. breakfast. BG level of 481.0 mg/dl. breakfast. At aroun lethargic and somnostimuli only, and was hospital due to alter R53's transfer to the resident's BG level of 481.0 mg/dl. BG	t's BG which was rising LTCC3 stated normally if the within normal limits (WNL) ng-acting medication, the ve ordered a sliding scale of so stated that the physician's intus by 2 Units every two ler that licensed staff normally leviewed a Nursing Progress 21/21 at 01:43 PM which beginning of the shift R53 was ad did not follow commands. reased from 16 units to 18 dent's fasting blood sugar . The resident refused d 12:00 PM, the resident was blent, responding to tactile s transferred to an acute ed mental status. Inquired if e acute setting was due to the ed BG. LTTC3 confirmed a g/dl and R53 presenting as blent is evident that the was high enough to put the c coma and affected the 8 AM, conducted an interview ew of R53's Electronic Health	F	684				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		125015	B. WING _			11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	:	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page 43		F 6	584		
	(normal range is 65 resident's blood gluctowards a diabetic coutcome. On 11/23/21 at 10:33 interview with Mediche was covering for vacation. MD3 had anavigated the recordinquired with MD3 if given at bedtime insistated that it did not administered at bedtime resident was administered at bedtimorning. After revies Summary Report, Pithe resident's blood confirmed the reside were not properly material for a sliding scale of appropriate blood glucthe orders to titrate Liday sets the titration resident's blood gluctersponsibility of manglucose levels to the accordance with propractice.	to 99 mg/dl) and the cose was on an upward trend oma and/or a potentially fatal and/or a potential				
	abdomen to a urinar	was seen draining from his y bag hanging off the bed skin on his legs and feet				

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125015	B. WING _			11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI	AN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)	DATE
F 684	I .	urveyor on 11/16/21 at 12:00	F 6	584		
	was "Not sure," what diarrhea. R20 stated accident and as a res legs, and had leg pai	as "Plenty diarrhea," and he staff was doing for his he was in a motorcycle sult, had limited use of his n from muscle spasms. He kin is itchy and that staff n daily.				
	of R20's EHR, it was diagnosed with incomparalysis of body), D in the way the body r (glucose) as fuel), diamovements), neuron bladder (lack of bladd condition), chronic paregular diet. Quarter report with Assessme	nplete paraplegia (partial iabetes Type II (impairment egulates and uses sugar				
	Mental Status score cognitively intact. In 08/21/21, in "Section Living Assistance", h physical assist to mo and has total depend "Section G0400 B" his sides of the lower exfoot). In "Section H E an indwelling cathete of bowel movements dated 11/15/21 indicated 11/15/21 indicated following risk factors skin integrity: inconticirculation, moisture, suprapubic catheter	of 14, meaning he is MDS report with ARD of G0110 Activities of Daily e requires one-person ve in bed, dressing, toileting				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		125015	B. WING _		1	1/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 SS=K	loose/diarrhea bowel 10/24/21 thru 11/20/2 In an interview with Le (LTCC)1 on 11/19/21 not aware of R20 have diarrhea. LTCC1 reviconfirmed that R20 we diarrhea. LTCC1 also not on any medication stated that she would physician of diarrhea interview with LTCC1 LTCC1 confirmed that occurrence for R20 at assistant should have diarrhea to the nurse. Free of Accident Hazac CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(1)(1)(1)(2)(2)(3)(3)(2)(3)(4)(3)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)	Toilet Use" documented movements daily from 1. ong-Term Care Coordinator at 10:16 AM, LTCC1 was ing daily episodes of ewed R20's record and as having daily episodes of confirmed that R20 was as to treat diarrhea. LTCC1 notify the dietician and episodes. In a following on 11/19/21 at 01:36 PM, at diarrhea is not a normal and that the certified nurse e reported the episodes of eards/Supervision/Devices (2)		E1: Residents R81,R281, R83 are no longer residents here at to Once the IJ was received the follows done for resident R63, the right was moved closer to the nursing new wandering assessment was performed, the Care plan was up	WNRC. Ilowing resident g desk, a s	2/4/22

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		125015	B. WING _			11.	/23/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	0,_0
				12	28 LEHUA STREET		
WAHIAWA	GENERAL HOSPITAL				/AHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pag	ne 46	F 6	889			
	high-risk of elopeme 268, which was next and double doors. It facility did not have a to proactively identify	addition, R63, who was a nt resided in Room (RM) to an unmonitored stairwell envestigation revealed the an effective system in place by residents at risk for			reflect the resident at risk for elopement A wander guard was also applied; the resident was added to the elopement book. E2: All residents have the potential to effected. Upon potification of the light	be	
	missing persons, did	ave a written policy for I not provide adequate Iement timely measures to			affected. Upon notification of the Ij, all residents were assessed to determine they were at risk for wandering or		
	for R81 and R231. demonstrate a communication thoroughly investigated	the the risk of elopement as much as possible 81 and R231. The facility did not constrate a commitment to safety and did not ughly investigate and analyze the ements to identify targeted interventions for			elopement. Residents who were deeded at risk for wandering were moved close to the nursing desk until their care plar could be updated and reviewed. The edoors were checked and alarmed. A	er 1	
	system improvemen deficiencies, there w	t. As a result of these ras the potential that another cur which could result in			wonder guard was placed on the resid who are at risk for elopement. An orde was obtained to check the wander gua	r ard	
	jeopardy (IJ) was ide				daily. A QAPI meeting was held to revi the IJ. A Binder was developed and placed at each nursing desk and at the	Э	
	Jeopardy (IJ) on 11/ 11/19/21 at 11:49 AM Assistant Administra	SA) identified Immediate 19/21 at 11:00 AM. On I, the Administrator and tor (AADM) were notified of 39) and provided with the IJ			front hospital entrance that has a list o residents who are at risk for elopemen Elopement training and locating a miss resident was added to all new hire orientation.	t.	
	template. The Admi to attest receipt of the	nistrator signed the template e notice.			Residents who require seizure pads at risk deficient practice. Residents who receive a shower are a risk for this deficient practice.		
	removal plan approv	2 PM, the facility provided a red by the SA. The removal velopment of an elopement			risk for this deficient practice. E3: The Elopement policy, Missing		
	risk assessment tool all residents in the fa safety monitoring sy- residents, developm Wandering Policy an training regarding all at 08:14 AM, the SA	which was used to assess acility, implementation of a stem to ensure safety of all ent of an Elopement and Id Procedure, and staff of the above. On 11/23/21 finalized onsite verification			Persons Policy, wandering, Communicating with Persons with Lim English Proficiency Policy, Preventive Maintenance Policy, Shower Policy, Seizure Precaution Policy was update and reviewed and deemed appropriate management. All Staff will be educated	d e by	
	that the IJ Removal	Plan had been implemented			on: Elopement, missing persons,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/	23/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	20/2021	
				12	28 LEHUA STREET			
WAHIAWA	GENERAL HOSPITAL			W	/AHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pag	e 47	F	689				
	and confirmed IJ Rer	moval, however a pattern of			wandering, Communicating with Perso	ns		
	deficient practices at				with Limited English Proficiency,			
	'				preventive maintenance and Shower,			
	Based on observation	n, interview, and record			Seizure precautions policy and proced	ure		
	review, the facility fai	led to ensure two other			. licensed nurses and registered nurse:	3		
		ole were free from accident			were educated on the wandering			
		R)78 was left unsupervised in			assessment. The maintenance team w			
		in the resident falling from			be in-serviced on notifying the admin o			
		he floor, and R83 had large			deficiencies observed during PM round			
		ads placed improperly on his			that could affect the safety of residents			
		isk for entrapment. This sthe potential to affect all the			The nursing staff will be educated on how to properly place the seizure pads on the			
	residents at the facili				bed	ic		
		.,.			E4: The Director of nursing or designed	2		
	Findings include:				will audit all new admits, readmits and			
					for residents who have had a change of			
	1) The Office of Heal	thcare Assurance (OHCA)			status weekly for 8 weeks to ensure			
		ident report (FRI) ACTs #			compliance with the elopement policy a	<u></u>		
		lopement of R281 on			procedure.			
		found in the parking lot at			The Director of nursing or designee wil			
		r. "Per resident she wants to			audit residents who have seizure pads			
	•	vas assisted via wheelchair			once twice a week for 8 weeks to ensu	re		
		nder guard placed on ent had pneumonia and new			proper placement of the pads The Director of nursing or designee wil			
	onset of confusion."	int had phedinonia and new			audit the random showers weekly to	1		
	onoct of confidencial.				ensure the shower policy and procedu	e is		
	RR of R281's progres	ss notes and physician			being followed. The audit will be			
		revealed the following:			performed for 8 weeks.			
	, ,	old female with history of			Audit results will be reviewed by the R	isk		
		a, and a stroke with residual			Management/Quality Assurance			
	_	s admitted to the facility			Committee monthly x 3 months until a			
		nterview of Mental Status			lesser frequency is deemed appropriat	9		
		01/19 prior to the elopement						
	was 3 (three), severe	e cognitive impairment.			E5: The administrator is ultimately responsible for compliance Corrective			
	12/06/19 01:30 PM S	Social Service note:			action completion date: 2/04/22			
		that resident was found in			,			
		day afternoon. Told nursing						
		meResident stated in						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET /AHIAWA, HI 96786	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 689	go home, she had co" A request was made investigation notes or facility did not provid investigation notes to thoroughly investigatelopements for residence regarding R231's elected 12/22/19 at approximing the memoral of the was going. He state the was going. He state to wear wand wheelchair, but residence investigation at 1:1 refuse to wear wand wheelchair, but residence investigation and residence the was going. He state to wear wand wheelchair, but residence investigation and residence the was going. He state to wear wand wheelchair, but residence investigation and residence the was going. He state to wear wand wheelchair, but residence investigation and residence the was going.	vanted to see her family and concerns about her husband. If for an interpreter policy and elated to this event. The le a policy and there were no concern the incident was sted to prevent future lents at the facility. If the concern the incident was sted to prevent future lents at the facility. If the concern the incident was sted to prevent future lents at the facility. If the concern the incident was sted to prevent future lents at the facility. If the concern the concern the incidents is prevented to be sleeping. If the concern the incidents is prevented to the unit a brief time later, it was not in his bed Staff	F 689	DEFICIENCY)	
	and physician notes R231 was admitted short term rehabilitated old male with degen due to alcohol, seve history of falling, Typ muscle weakness, a	ed R231's progress notes, CP which revealed the following: to the facility on 10/01/19 for tion (rehab). He is a 66 year eration of nervous system re protein-calorie deficiency, be 2 Diabetes, tremors, nxiety, and homelessness. with a front wheel walker 0 R231's BIMS was			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET VAHIAWA, HI 96786	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 689	impairment. 11/21/19 10:35 PM 20:29, this writer sa room 270 and was verified to towards the elevator 11/26/19 03:52 PM very poor safety away wheeling self on [sid 11/30/19 03:29 PM episode of trying to Resident was found convinced to come facilityResident per 12/02/19 CP docum getting out of the elevation	Nursing note: "At around w resident came out from walking on [sic] the hallway, r" Nursing note: "Resident with arenessResident was c] the hallway" Nursing note: "Resident with elope from the facility. I front of entrance door and back inside the ersistent of going home." Inented "6am, resident seen evator on first floor." This cumented in nursing progress Nursing note: "During y shift, one of the day shift rsing Aide] notified this RN and day shift RN that pt. walking in the parking lot. m SW [Social Worker] at SW intern attempted to a to facility. However, SW d to hit her, pt. fell backwards ss. Pt. transferred back to hir." Nursing note: "07:07 AM: As own the hallway of activities noticed an empty wheelchair ding chair alarm. As I turned entstates, "The tallman	F 689		
	off the alarm, reside from upstairs walked proceeded to walk to saw intern social wo				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	I \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		,	1/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Kilani Avenue, still w propertyHe attern sidewalk of Kilani Av step 2 feet off ledge CNA showed up with wheelchair" 12/06/19 03:09 PM poor safety [sic] Resangry when gets sto 12/09/21 07:55 AM wander-guard devic 12/11/19 11:35 PM wanted to leave facility" 12/13/19 MDS asseassessment of clinic significant change: "of the facility Cha Behavior of this type wandering place the getting to a potentia stairs, outside of the This behavior and e fact put R231 in a dalot has traffic with vette ledge by the side feet drop. 12/14/19 "Througho frequently get up fro However, at 07:00 pagain and became in trying to re-direct bacalled and able to tra 12/21/19 03:55 PM shift, pt. continues to bathroom or trans	Thrift Shop on the side of within the grounds of hospital apted to step down onto the renue [he would have had to onto the sidewalk] but then a assistance and resident Nursing note: "Resident with sident gets combative and p [sic] leaving the facility" Nursing note: "Refused e" Nursing note: "Resident lity, but it is unsafe for patient essment (Minimum Data Setal and functional status) able to propel self in and out nge of Condition wandering 1. e occurred 1-3 days. Does the resident at significant risk of lly dangerous place? (e.g.,	F 689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	walked out of facility towards library. Res Salvation army to g bring back resident difficulty. Continue 12/23/19 09:44 AM order from MD1 for RR of R231's CP re 12/02/19 to include R231 first began dis elopement starting 12/07/19, and a sec Request made to the documentation rela 12/22/19. The facility incident report and the CNA who identificate to check on [Fig. When I looked out to and already exiting wheelchairran to be the corner of Lehua additional document investigation had be 3) The OHCA office regarding R81's eloreport included: R8 on 05/27/21 for shound skilled nursing home with a closed oriented to name, pambulatory and had latest PCP (primary	Nursing note: "Resident y @ approximately @11:30 sident stated, "I want to go to et new shoes." Staff able to back to facility with no to monitor." Nursing note: "Obtained 1:1 [one-to-one] sitter." Evealed it was revised on he was at risk for elopement. Splaying behaviors of risk for on 11/30/19. He eloped cond time on 12/22/19. The Administrator for all ted to R231's elopement. on the ty provided the internal and handwritten statement by fied R231 missing. The "When I was done, I went 12:231], but he was gone. The window he was walking the visitor parking lottook a retrieve pt. [R231] that was on the Center St." There was no tation to indicate a thorough	F 68	9			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		1.	1/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	difficult sometimes at 20:00 [08:00 PM], as resident in her room. of her bed. Approxim assigned CNA went be resident was yelling to approximately 20:43, on resident in her rook Resident was found of Street, next to theP approximately 20:48. redirect and refused by yelling she wanted to wheelchair and asked reasonsstaff were as Reviewed R81's prograssessments and Ph which revealed the foundation of the state of the control	signed CNA checked on She was sitting at the edge ately 30 minutes later, back to her room and but still in her roomAt assigned RN went to check om and she was not there. on the sidewalk along Lehua rublic Library building She was very difficult to to come back to the facility, ago home. Staff brought a d her to sit in it for safety able to bring resident back." gress notes, MDS sysician notes on 11/18/21 billowing: Imitted to the second floor a 213). R81 is 82 years old. dated 6/02/21 indicated she act cognitive response. Her umented she was unsteady	F 68	9		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _		1	1/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	with/without device. 05/30/21 05:10 AM leave facility but staback to her room' 05/31/21 07:11 AM therapist) administed Mental Status Exame 9/30 placing her in 105/31/21 02:12 PM 120 ft with FWW (fro 06/01/21 02:41 PM from [Room 213]F yelling at staff membeld against her will keeping me incarce Resident is very different staff members. Resident staff members and staff members. Resident staff members and staff members. Resident staff members and staff members and staff members and staff members. Resident staff members and staff members	Nursing note: "Attempted to aff able to redirect and assisted of Rehab note: "ST (speech ared the Saint Louis University anination (SLUMS). Pt obtained the "Dementia" range." Nursing note: " Ambulated ont wheel walker)." Nursing note: "transferred Resident (R81) continuously bers claiming that she is being I. Resident stated, "You are areated which is illegal!" ficult to redirect when yelling at a sident began wandering raningResident later found with the stairwell (located close with by PT (Physical Therapy). Nursing note: "Resident left in no device (wheelchair or and along Lehua Street a library building. Staff had to wheelchair to be able to bring lity. Is located on California	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		1	1/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	(Social Worker) with elopement from the fastates she was hitched talked to resident about and/or injury with lear On 06/02/21 after R8 revised to add she was began exhibiting behaves to add one writtendated 06/01/21 by the facility provided to office and one writtendated 06/01/21 by the elopement. The sidinner break at 20:00 She was sitting on signification of the want to get out of her tomorrow you can tal I want to go home to not do a thorough invanalyze the elopement develop targeted interpotential for further eldocumented follow-urendatively identify reference she eloped. The facility did not has proactively identify reference he eloped. The facility did not has proactively identify reference here eloped. Admissions Checklist	resident to f/u on her acility last night. "Resident hiking to go home." SW but the potential for harm ving the facility unattended." 1 eloped, her CP was as an elopement risk. R81 aviors starting 05/28/21. Inistrator to provide all facility lated to R81's elopement. The report sent to the OHCA astatement signed and ac CNA on duty at the time of tatement read; "After my I check [R81] in her room. The facility did estigation, and did not not not to identify opportunities or reventions to reduce the opements. There was no powith the CNA who heard as going home that night of the facility policy dated sion Procedure to[facility]" the police any of clist did not include any side of the facility of clist did not include any	F 68	39			

		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	of Nursing (DON) corstaff use to identify a elopement. During are she said they did not acknowledged there method for assessment resident had a known identified when the Mass completed, the planned. This would of care. 4) On 11/16/21 at 01: performed a tour of the observed a back doo the street across from with the AADM and L (LTCC)1, tested the ano alarm went off. It exited out onto a name declined steeply to the feet below. LTCC1 sindicator on the alarm working. Both the AA that the alarm should stated she would ale AADM stated they wow. On 11/16/21 at 02:11 with LTCC1 at the first-floor unit who wheelchairs, and nor ambulate independent fire exit logs indicated documented as not we will also the state of th	strator (AADM) and Director ald not verbalize the process resident at risk for an interview with the DON, have a tool and was not a standardized ent for risk of elopement. If a nistory of wandering IDS admission assessment problem would get care not be considered standard. 16 PM, Surveyor (S)1 fire first-floor unit. S1 rire exit that leads out to not the post office. S1 along long Term Care Coordinator alarm on the back door, and was observed that the door row cement pathway that he sidewalk approximately 20 tated that the red light in was lit, so it should be ADM and LTCC1 validated be on at all times. LTCC1 rt Maintenance, and the bould "take care of it." PM, an interview was done st-floor nurses' station. there were four residents on o could self-propel in their ne of the residents could intly. A review of the facility's difference in the could alarm was initially	F 68	9			

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION LINE TO THE CATION NUMBERS		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING _			1/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	been fixed and war On 11/18/21 at 09 identity exits and sa facility is a two floor Building B). There Building B located There are three st this area. STW1 is and main entrance STW2 (no alarms) Room (Rm) 268, a alarm) Building A sidewalk located be sets of double docalarm) located acraccess to STW3, at the first floor by the long term care (LT section of the facil hospital departme The LTC main entilocked for entry, balarm system shour a resident is wear guard/bracelet) that There is no direct entrance by facility On 11/19/21 at 01 Administrator if sh requested the previous facility on an area and area Administrator acknowledged a policy be Management Com	o state that the door alarm had s operational. 30 AM, S2 toured the facility to security systems in place. The or building (Building A and is one set of elevators in at the main entrance/exit. airwells (STW) accessible in socated next to the elevators that do not have alarms. Building B is located outside and STW3 (Fire alarm exit with exits to a steep walk to the ey Lehua Street. There are two was, one (unmonitored /no coss from Rm. 268 which has and another with door alarm on the activities room that exits the exit that includes the cafeteria, and several other rooms. The door alarm and is ut anyone can exit. The door all dactivate an audible alarm if sing a transmitter (wander at has been applied correctly. Evisualization of the main of staff. 245 PM, when asked the end the elopement policy vious day, she said, "We don't working on one now." The nowledged she was aware they excause the Emergency simittee had identified it was a for the LTC Emergency	F	689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _			11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	for the content of staff The facility did not protest the survey. On 11/23/21 reviewed the Secure Care 1350 system. The system of hardware on doorway transmitters (bracelet be placed on the residence the alarms are mount passes through the dialert staff. The installation manuprovides instructions system to ensure it is recommendation for the transmitters is to use On 11/22/21 at 10:00 with the Chief Operat and Director of Facilities perform any preventional alarm system. They we know if the facility had because Nursing test sends a work order if	st was made to the AADM f orientation on elopement. byide this information during If the installation manual of DE system, the door alarm consists of mounted rs or near the exits and s) that are recommended to dents' leg because of where ed. When the resident boor, an alarm will sound to al "Section 11 Testing" how and when to test the functioning. The esting the doors and a handheld tester. AM, conducted an interview ing Officer, Lead Engineer, ies who said they do not re maintenance on the door went on to say they didn't	F 6			
	the DON, she said the tester and the staff te by taking the resident activates. The facility	ey do not have a hand held st the transmitter bracelets to the door to see if it does not document testing sure resident wander guard				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING	 	,	11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	On 11/22/21 at 11:15 Clerk (UC)2 who said of the wander guard second floor, but the later informed survey last Friday (11/19/21 bracelet was later look Reviewed the Facility which identified the cresidents in the facility was completed. The care plans (CP)s for residents who had D one with schizophrer with anxiety disorder with bipolar disorder. combinations of concommon types of resmay accept as admis develop and that the to have the necessar for them. 5) On 11/16/21 at 08 observed R63's entrawith a wheelchair. Resleeping, her breakfauntouched. On the same day at observed to be enterwheelchair was still of her room. R63 was stated, "If we don't we skip lunch too."	d AM interviewed the United they usually keep a couple bracelets on the first and y were currently out. She wor they had been ordered but had not yet arrived. One cated on the first floor. Assessment dated 10/19/21 diagnoses and conditions ty had when the assessment facility had six residents with behavioral health needs, 15 ementia/Impaired cognition, nia, five with depression, nine, one with psychosis and one These conditions and ditions would be considered didents/conditions the facility assessed themselves by resources needed to care considered to care to her room obstructed as was lying on her side ast tray on the bedside table tray on the bedside table of the company of the control of the contro	F 68			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _			11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	(IJ) situation was four facility of three reside R63 was identified as elopement and was a for investigation. On 11/22/21 at 08:19 Record (EHR) was re of assessment review revealed that her BIM severe cognitive impa "Resident at risk for EDementia Related Dia Wandering, Poor Safe On 11/22/21 at 02:20 be sleeping in bed. Si across of STW3. The doors at the end of th was propped open to On 11/22/21 at 02:30 about R63. She state during the day and is time where she likes utilizing her walker ar is able to be redirecteresident's room. Ther evening assigned for on. On 11/23/21 at 09:00 R63 was still in her sa	AM an immediate jeopardy and for elopement at the ints (R81, R231, and R281). being high risk for dded to the resident sample AM, R63's Electronic Health viewed. Her Quarterly MDS of date (ARD) 10/08/21 indicating sirment. R63's CP revealed: Elopement related to agnosis, Episodes of ety Awareness" PM, R63 was observed to the still resided in the room left door of the double e hallway where she resided block the door to STW3. PM, LTCC2 was queried do that R63 prefers to sleep awake during the evening to come out of her room and stays in the hallway. She dif she goes into any other e is only one CNA in the the hallway that R63 resides AM, surveyor verified that ame room across from that R63 needed to be	F	889			
	On 11/23/21 at 11:45	AM, surveyor followed up					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		125015	B. WING		1	1/23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	place to transfer R63 to AADM, there had B AADM stated that R6 another room. 6) Resident (R)78 is admitted to the facilit on 07/21/21, followin left-sided paralysis a admitting diagnoses hyperlipidemia, depre 11/16/21 at 12:08 PM R78 in her room on the shower room "about that it happened whe floor, while the certificting to shower her, R78 diffeor. The CNA then shower chair, while swashcloth still sitting and fell off the shower sustained a "black eyface." On 11/18/21 at 11:11 R78's electronic heal Progress Note was founattended fall on 08 review of the Fall Scoffrom 08/19/21 confirming the shower room a abrasion on her fored complaints of pain to knee. A review of R7 plan noted that R78 if	of the see if a plan was in to another room. According been no plan formulated and 33 will be transferred to a 59-year-old female by for short-term rehabilitation of a stroke that resulted in the session, and anxiety. On the first floor, R78 shared that an unattended fall in the a month ago." R78 stated on she was still on the second of the definition of the left her alone, seated in the she went to grab a clean	F 689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		11/20/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 689	environment at all ti On 11/23/21 at 09:1 the Director of Nurs DON validated that R78 in the shower user in training not to do so 7) Resident (R)83 w 11/09/21 after falling right arm fracture. In diagnoses include a hypertension, Alzhe depression, and installs. The resident's Set (MDS) was in presubmitted. On 11/19/21 at 12:4 with Long Term Cart LTCC2 reviewed R8 (EHR). Reviewed at the use of side rail/of 11/09/21 at 04:12 Pressessment docume to assist the resider mobility, transferring (holding of SR (side for seizure precautic EHR, observed R83	ntion: "Provide a safe mes." 1 AM, during an interview with ing (DON) in her office, the the CNA should not have left inattended and had received as admitted to the facility on at home and sustaining a The resident's admitting fractured right arm, imer's disease, epilepsy, omnia. R83 has a history of admission Minimum Data rogress and had not yet been admission teleptore (LTCC)2, while is a Electronic Health Record in admission assessment for device which was effective on M. The admission ented the bed side rails were it with bed positioning and a in and out of bed, daily care rail)), and padded Halo Bars ons. After reviewing R83's with LTCC2. R83 was lying	F 689	,	
	assistance. When R rail bar, the bed rail resident from being bar. As R83 continubar, the padding spucausing the resident	d to reach for the bed rails for 183 reached for the halo side padding obstructed the able to grab the halo side rail used to reach for the halo side on around the halo side bar to slip between the bed and d the resident's body fell			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	5475
F 692 SS=D	bed rail padding was was not an accident LTCC2 inspected the bed rail padding and equipped with the coproper use of the beset-up was an accide Nutrition/Hydration SCFR(s): 483.25(g)(1 §483.25(g) Assisted (Includes naso-gastroth both percutaneous endosenteral fluids). Base comprehensive asseensure that a resider §483.25(g)(1) Mainta of nutritional status, desirable body weigh balance, unless the demonstrates that the preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is offer maintain proper hydrogen states and provider orders a the This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on observation review, the facility fare	Inquired with LTCC2 if the safely installed to ensure it hazard for the resident. In hazard for the resident. In hazard for the resident and the confirmed the bed was not be bedrails to support the drail padding and the current fent hazard to the resident. It is tatus Maintenance (a)-(3) Inutrition and hydration. In it is and gastrostomy tubes, andoscopic gastrostomy and do not a resident's resident's resident's resident's clinical condition and the alth; and possible or resident otherwise; and susual body weight or not range and electrolyte resident's clinical condition are is not possible or resident otherwise; and the health care reapeutic diet. In it is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record alled to ensure one resident direceived sufficient fluids to	F 689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING	 	11	1/23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		11120/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	11/11/21 with diagnosinfection related to E. without rupture, and a tear. The resident's a (MDS) was in progres completed. On 11/17/21 at 09:30 with R234. Observed were peeling. Inquire he/she was offered a any type of container resident was able to cresident stated he/she container to have wat he/she wanted. R234 thirsty and received fl when taking medication on 11/17/21 at 09:45 Leader (TL)5 if R234 to ensure the residen needed. TL5 confirm pitcher for water and admission. On 11/18/21 at 12:30 with Long Term Care LTCC3 reviewed R23 (EHR). Review of R2 documented the resider aspiration. R234's Care confirmed the resider aspiration. R234's Care confirmed the resider aspiration. R234's Care confirmed the resider aspiration. R234's Care completed.	admitted to the facility on less including a urinary tract Coli, aortic aneurysm a right shoulder rotator cuff dmission Minimum Data Set is and had not been AM, conducted an interview I R234 with dry lips that id with the resident if the plastic pitcher of water or that could hold fluids, so the drink as needed. The e was not offered any er at the bedside when I confirmed often feeling uids only with meals and on. AM inquired with Team was given a pitcher of water it had access to hydration as ed R234 did not have a had not had one since PM, conducted an interview Coordinator (LTCC)3, while I's Electronic Health Record I's Physician Orders I'm was ordered thin liquid in diet order. LTCC3	F 69	cup on 1/7/21 E3: The Hydration policy was uperviewed and deemed appropriate management. Staff will be educed hydration policy and procedure. E4: The DON or designee will a residents 50% of residents weethe appropriate hydration cup a signs and symptoms of fluid bald deficit. Audit results will be revithe Risk Management/Quality A Committee monthly x 3 months lesser frequency is deemed apprecation completion date: 2/04/22	ate by cated on audit kly x8, for any lance ewed by assurance until a propriate.	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		125015	B. WING _			11/	23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL			12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET /AHIAWA, HI 96786			
PREFIX (EACH DE	EFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
revised on 11/R234's daily fl range and no and revised or resident is offe LTCC3 naviga documentation fluids during s note written by documented F provision of flu milliliters per of Pain Manager CFR(s): 483.25(k) Pa The facility mu provided to reconsistent with the comprehe and the resided This REQUIRI by: Based on obserview, the fact sampled received accordance we practice for paranot include no and did not include no and did not include resident (R)83 fractured right the resident is	id intak 18/21) uid req fluid red fluid red fluid red fluid red 11/18 ered fluid ted then confin ocial he wide an lay. nent 5(k) in Man lay. nent 5(k) in Man lay. nentservation in mar nentservation in mar nephar clude p at each sal wide an lay.	with interventions to monitor uirements to meet goal striction (initiated on 11/1/21 //21). LTCC3 stated the ids during the "social hour". It chart and could not find ming R234 had received our. Review of a progress egistered Dietician (RD) dependent on staff for d drinking less than 1000	F	692	E1: R 83 has been discharged E2: All Residents have the potential to affected. Nursing will conduct a pain assessment on residents to identify an unmet pain needs or changes in pain. Residents who have unmet pain needs will have their care plan updated and there medications reviewed by the physician E3: The Pain management policy was updated and reviewed and deemed appropriate by management. Register nurses and Licensed practical nurses of	y s	2/4/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _		1,	1/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	falling at home and fracture. The reside include a fractured r Alzheimer's disease insomnia. R83 has brain tumors. The r Data Set (MDS) was been submitted. On 11/17/21 at 08:5 seated at the nursin continuously yelling medication, I'm in pa R83's room to calm continued to yell out the resident Team L his/her pain medication. On 11/17/22 at 4:22 R83's Electronic He of the resident's carnon-pharmacological included as part of F interventions. Revied documented an ordemilligrams (mg) ever pain 1-3/10 (on a severe pain) as the treatment option. R November 2021 Me Record (MAR) docuadministered Acetar	the facility on 11/09/21 after sustaining a right arm ent's admitting diagnoses right arm, hypertension, and a history of falls and benign esident's admission Minimum in progress and had not yet. 9 AM, this surveyor was g station an heard a resident "I'm sore, help, I need my ain, hurry up!" Staff entered the resident down. R83 to in pain despite staff telling eader (TL)5 was getting tion. PM, conducted a RR of alth Record (EHR). Review e plan documented all interventions were not R83's pain management ew of R83's physician's orders er for Acetaminophen 650 ry 4 hours as needed for mild tale of 1-10 where 10 is only pharmacological eview of the resident's dication Administration mented R83 was minophen 650 mg for pain a of 11 administrations, R83 higher than 3/10.	F 6	be educated on the pain in policy and procedure. E4: The DON or designee of residents once a week then audit 25% of resident ensure residents pain neethat the appropriate pain a performed. Audit results with the Risk Management/Assurance Committee momonths until a lesser frequappropriate. E5: The administrator is u responsible for compliance action completion date: 2/	e will audit 50% for x 4 weeks, ts x 4 weeks to eds are met & assessments are vill be reviewed Quality onthly x 3 uency is deemed Itimately e Corrective		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
	125015 B. WING			1	1/23/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 697	11/15/21 at 10:01 AM 11/16/21 at 5:46 PM; 11/17/21 at 9:15 AM. On 11/19/21 at 10:10 concurrent interview at Electronic Health Record Care Coordinator (LT R83's EHR during the confirmed R83's care non-pharmacological the resident's November Administration Record erroneously administration Record erroneously administration for mild pain; 1-3/10) level of pain. LTCC2 standard practice for the implementation of and pharmacological Non-pharmacological Non-pharmacological offered first and in compharmacological internation have had pharmacological offered first and in compharmacological internation address moderate an staff should have complain an order for a palleviate R83's pain more reviewed a secure meas a form of communication of the pain of the pain in the pain higher the Dialysis	AM, conducted a and review of R83's cord (EHR) with Long Term CC)2. LTCC2 navigated interview. The LTC2 plan did not include interventions. Review of ber 2021 Medication d (MAR) confirmed staff cred Acetaminophen 650 mg despite R83 reporting a high confirmed the professional pain management includes both non-pharmacological interventions. Interventions should be injunction with ventions and R83 should regical interventions to d/or severe pain. Inquired if tacted the medical doctor to be pain medication that would have effectively. LTCC2 ressage system used by staff ication. The secure ocumented staff informed 8 that R83 was still	F 6			2/4/22
00-0	57 TK(0). 400.20(1)					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 125015 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		11/23/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	D.4TE	
F 698	§483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must ens require dialysis recei with professional star comprehensive perset the residents' goals at This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interviews facility failed to provious care of one resident, hemodialysis (HD) the practice is a neglect the resident is safe frafter receiving a medialysis access implacted the provious access implacted by the nurse treatments, she node queried, R51 stated, conveying that she henglish. On 11/18/21 at 09:59 the care for HD residute treatments. She state taken before and after is also an HD communication of the continuity of the care for	ure that residents who we such services, consistent indards of practice, the on-centered care plan, and and preferences. T is not met as evidenced and record reviews, the de for the appropriate nursing R51, who receives eatments. This deficient of the facility to ensure that rom potential complications dical treatment. AMM, R51 was asked if her anted into her right arm was be before and after her HD ded yes. When further "You talk to my daughter" and minimal understanding of AMM, TL6 was queried about tents surrounding their HD and that vital signs (VS) are ear their HD treatments. There unication book for the ne HD facility that is used as	F 698	E1: The Resident Care plan and order will be reviewed and updated as needed. E2: Residents who receive dialysis has the potential to be affected. E3: The Hemodialysis policy was updated and reviewed and deemed appropriated Registered nurses and Licensed practinurses will be educated on policy and procedure by management. Registered nurses and Licensed nurses will be educated on obtaining and recording procedure dialysis vital signs. E4: The DON or designee will audit and Dialysis residents post dialysis vitals signs once a week for x 8 weeks, Auresults will be reviewed by the Risk Management/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months until a lesser frequency is deemed appropriated. E5: The administrator is ultimately responsible for compliance Corrective action completion date: 2/4/22	ed. ated e. ical d post	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 698	"per routine." Review Vitals Summary" and documented in the a 10/27/21, and 11/01/Note (Narrative)" we days and no VS wer On 11/18/21 at 03:38 the Pre and Post He on 10/2020, was revital signs upon retuis hemodynamically Develop/implement Behavioral Health Sc CFR(s): 483.40 §483.40 Behavioral Each resident must provide the necessal services to attain or practicable physical, well-being, in accordassessment and platencompasses a resimental well-being, wilmited to, the preverand substance use of This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation interviews, the facility supportive physical, environment that prohealth for one reside facility failed to provipicture of the resider	wed R51's "Weights and at there were no VS fternoon of 10/18/21, 121. The "*Nursing Progress re reviewed for the same e documented. B PM, the facility's "Care of modialysis Resident" revised iewed. It stated, "16. Check rn to the unit. Assure resident stable." (Refer F656 Comprehensive Care Plan) ervices The alth services. receive and the facility must rry behavioral health care and maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial lance with the comprehensive in of care. Behavioral health dent's whole emotional and hich includes, but is not not not and treatment of mental disorders. T is not met as evidenced	F 698		on 48

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL 125015 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET 128 LEHUA STREET	(X5) COMPLETION
WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL	COMPLETION
WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL WAHIAWA, HI 96786	COMPLETION
	COMPLETION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 740 Continued From page 69 F 740	
behaviors and did not have an appropriate policy for residents with behavioral issues. This deficient practice is the facility's failure to maintain R48's highest possible level of functioning and well-being and could potentially affect all residents. Findings include: On 11/16/21 at 12:38 PM, an initial observation was made of R48 sitting upright in bed with his lunch tray in front of him. R48 looked distressed and stated, "They're taking my money!" R48 did not want to further converse with the surveyor. At 1:37 PM, R48 laid quietly in bed, looking out the window. At 2:35 PM the surveyor observed R48 yelling out, "Get out har here!" to certified nurse aide (CNA)16 when he walked into his room. CNA16 immediately walked out of R48's room without engaging with R48. On 11/17/21 at 08:17 AM, observed R48 sitting upright in bed with his untouched breakfast tray in front of him. Licensed practical nurse (LPN)1 was preparing medications at her medication cart in the hallway and stated that he received his breakfast about five minutes ago. At 08:26 AM, R48 was observed to be yelling out angrily, "Stay away!" out the door to staff passing by his room. R48 was oox accasionally mumbling to himself. R48 became verbally abusive and threw more items out of his room into the hallway. Long term care coordinator	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 740	engage with R48. Raplate out the door, the floor. Several stabut he angrily yelled At 09:18 AM, R48 waroom quietly commuusing a whiteboard. On 11/18/21 at 2:42 record (EHR) was reincluded: sepsis (blocellulitis (serious backlegs, Wernicke's endomelessness, and admitted to the facility A progress note for floor worker (SW)1 on 04 that he was homeles and he desired to reinad no known historissues. Another progressed to cost share he rather be homele R48's admission Mir (MDS) of 04/14/21 ushowed that his Res (PHQ-9©, depression Behavior, R48 did no verbal behavioral synonyments.	the trash. She did not 48 then threw his breakfast he plate loudly crashing onto aff tried to engage with R48, "Get the fuck out!" as in sitting in his bed in his nicating with a staff member PM, R48's electronic health eviewed. His diagnoses and infection) stemming from exterial skin infection) of both exphalopathy (problems with notation arising from thiamine cy), urinary tract infection, liver disease. He was ty on 04/08/21. R48 documented by social (20/21 at 09:18 AM, revealed as with no known support, turn to homelessness. He y of any mood or behavioral gress note by SW1 on (2:53 PM) stated that R48 e his Medicaid and stated that	F 740		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _			11/23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		•	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 740	under Section D for M score was twelve (mc E for Behavior, R48 h behavioral symptoms three days of the seven On 11/18/21 at 3:40 F Behavior Monitoring F reviewed. Noted the process of th	Mood revealed his PHQ-9© oderate depression). Section and physical and verbal stowards others (one to en day look back period). PM, the facility's "Mood and Program" policy was policy was last reviewed on FT" watermark and was not of Nursing (DON) and policy only referred to the psychotropic (affecting the p	F 7	40		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLETION
F 740	Continued From page	e 72	F 74	10	
	(SW)1 on 11/17/21 at	mented by social worker 09:42 AM stated that R48 being able to be discharged			
	appropriate behaviora homelessness and hi from the facility. His o individualized intervel	not individualized to provide al care for his history of s desire to be discharged are plan also did not provide ntions on how to manage his ally abusive behavior and			
	09:46 AM in the sitting She stated that being traumatizing event an	nd should be care planned. he activities department is			
F 744 SS=D	(AD) on 11/22/21 at 1 on the second floor. Housing to the bank in recognized him. He a like "new people." The were not inputted into Treatment/Service for		F 74	14	2/4/22
	diagnosed with deme appropriate treatment maintain his or her hig mental, and psychoso This REQUIREMENT by:	t and services to attain or ghest practicable physical,		1: The IDT team will hold a behavior	ral

PRINTED: 02/01/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID INC	7. 0930-0391	
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/	23/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
\A/A LII A\A/A	CENERAL HOSPITAL			12	28 LEHUA STREET			
VVARIAVVA	GENERAL HOSPITAL			W	/AHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 744	Continued From page	e 73	F	744				
		failed to provide appropriate			health meeting for resident R52. Base	d on		
		52's behaviors related to her			the results of the meeting, resident R5	2		
		ot provide interventions for			care plan will be updated to reflect his			
		ng in her room behind a			current psychosocial needs			
		alized interventions were not lan, and a Dementia Care			E2: Residents with a diagnosis of dementia have the potential to be			
		mplemented at the facility.			affected. A care conference will be hel	d		
		e is a failure of the facility to			for residents with a current diagnosis of			
	•	ess and provide appropriate			dementia. Their Care plan will be upda			
	care for her, and has	the potential to affect all			and reviewed to reflect their current			
	residents with demen	itia.			psychosocial needs.			
					E3: The Comprehensive care plan &			
	Findings include:				Dementia policy was updated, reviewe and deemed appropriate. Staff will be	ed,		
	On 11/16/21 at 12:53	PM, surveyor saw R52			educated on the dementia policy and			
		R52 stated that her lunch			procedure.			
					E4: Care plans will be reviewed week	ly in		
		AM, surveyor observed R52			accordance with the care plan			
		nd was able to engage in a			review schedule by the MDS			
		2 about the television			Coordinator(s). All care plans will be			
	program she was wat	iching.			updated as indicated. The Director of Nursing Services (DNS	:)		
	On 11/19/21 at 2:03 F	PM, surveyor observed the			or designee, will complete 10-random	,,,		
		as closed and that R52 was			weekly audits of care plans for eight (8	3)		
	yelling constantly, so	unding distressed. Team			consecutive weeks. Random audits wi	-		
	leader (TL)2 was star	nding in the hallway outside			completed to ensure that appropriate			
	her door.				dementia interventions are developed			
	O= 44/40/04 =± 0:00 F				care planned for residents. Audit resul	ts		
		PM, the facility's "Dementia			will be reviewed by the Risk			
	Care" policy was revi	ewed. The date of 11/19/21. Specifics include			Management/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months until a			
		care plan interventions will			lesser frequency is deemed appropriate	e.		
	be related to each res							
		Care and services will be			E5: The administrator is ultimately			
	person-centered" "	5. Individualized,			responsible for compliance Corrective			
		approaches to care will be			action completion date: 2/4/22			
	utilized, to include me	eaningful activities aimed at						

enhancing the resident's well-being."

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _			11/2	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL		,	STREET ADDRESS, CIT 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 9678		<u>'</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CC	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	I	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	record (EHR) was reincluded: other sequi (altered sensation at protein-calorie malni (persistent loss of in behavioral disturban of the lower extremit reviewed, and it reversed for her to be her behaviors becau Numerous progress injuries inflicted by Foundaries inflicte	PM, R52's electronic health eviewed. R52's diagnoses relae of cerebral infarction fer stroke), moderate utrition, unspecified dementia tellectual functioning) with rice and paraplegia (paralysis ries). Progress notes were realed that R52's family on medication to manage rise it made her sleepy. The notes were documented for R52 to herself, and injuries ries. A progress note written right will respond discussion, topics of her about her own interests, past the participated in during her beach." R52's care plan dididualized interventions on the only intervention listed if really abusive was "SW to be en guidance is needed." For replan stated, "offer to (sic) riside for fresh air and d." There was no progress respondence of the provided by staff to	F	744			
	on her bedside table	and a note on her wall on Christian station per					

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	E SURVEY PLETED
		125015	B. WING		11	/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	family's (Son) request documented on R52's surveyor to look for he On 11/22/21 at 09:46	t." This intervention was not so care plan. She asked er blue shoes. AM, SW1 was interviewed the second floor. She stated	F 74	44		
	behaviors, it seems to someone is there to to She likes to talk to so	o help. Also visits will help, if alk to her, she'll calm down. meone. These ntions should be in her care that the activities				
	(AD) was interviewed second floor. He state one-to-one visits and watches some televis	AM, the Activities Director in the sitting room on the ed that R52 is good with likes to "talk story" and she ion. She looks at magazines lidn't like it when we got her				
F 758 SS=D	in the hallway a coupleroom. She stated that she is uncomfortable, comfortable and she Free from Unnec Psy	chotropic Meds/PRN Use	F 75	58		2/4/22
	affects brain activities processes and behave	opic Drugs. hotropic drug is any drug that associated with mental rior. These drugs include, drugs in the following				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET NAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	resident, the facility no §483.45(e)(1) Resided psychotropic drugs at unless the medication specific condition as in the clinical record; §483.45(e)(2) Resided drugs receive gradual behavioral intervention contraindicated, in an drugs; §483.45(e)(3) Resided psychotropic drugs p	ensive assessment of a nust ensure that ints who have not used re not given these drugs in is necessary to treat a diagnosed and documented ints who use psychotropic I dose reductions, and ins, unless clinically in effort to discontinue these ints do not receive ursuant to a PRN order	F 758	,		
	diagnosed specific co in the clinical record; §483.45(e)(4) PRN o are limited to 14 days §483.45(e)(5), if the a prescribing practition appropriate for the PI beyond 14 days, he o rationale in the reside indicate the duration §483.45(e)(5) PRN o drugs are limited to 1 renewed unless the a	rders for psychotropic drugs a. Except as provided in attending physician or er believes that it is RN order to be extended or she should document their ent's medical record and for the PRN order. rders for anti-psychotic 4 days and cannot be				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		1	1/23/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>		
\A/A LII A\A/A	CENEDAL HOCDITAL			128 LEHUA STREET			
WAHIAWA	GENERAL HOSPITAL			WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	Continued From page	e 77	F 758	B			
	the appropriateness of This REQUIREMENT by:	of that medication. Γ is not met as evidenced					
		iew, interviews observation		E1: A medication review will be			
	failed to ensure poter	and procedures, the facility		conducted for resident R24 & F physician. The psychotropic me	•		
	•	tions for two residents in the		prescribed for prn sleep was dis			
		the facility failed to ensure a		for resident R24. For resident F			
		chotropic medication order		GDR, will be done by the pharm			
	was limited to 14 day	s for Resident (R)59, and		conjunction with the ordering pl			
	when the order was e	extended beyond 14 days,		both residents.			
	·	nsure the PRN order had an		E2: Residents who are on psyc	•		
		ted, failed to accurately		medications have the potential			
		ed or associated behaviors to		affected. A medication review			
		y of R24's psychotropic		conducted to ensure all prn psy			
		ed to attempt a gradual dose		medications have the appropria			
		nose medications. As a		indications for use and appropr			
		practice, the residents were		A review of residents who are p			
	T	ng unnecessary psychotropic have the potential to lead to		psychotropic will be conducted pharmacist in conjunction with	•		
	negative outcomes for			ordering physician and appropr			
		the potential to affect all		will be done per policy.	iale GDIX		
		otropic medication orders.		E3: The Gradual dose reduction	n of		
	Findings include:			psychotropic drug, Use of psychotropic commedication & Psychotropic com	hotropic		
				policy was updated and review			
	1) Resident (R)59 is a			deemed appropriate by manage			
	_	y on 07/07/21 for skilled		Long term care coordinators, D			
		nitting diagnoses that		Quality, Physician & Social wor			
		nistory of falling, and difficulty		educated on the Gradual dose			
	walking. Beginning o			of psychotropic drug & Psychot	•		
	_	a psychotropic medication		committee policy and procedure			
	approved to treat dep	pression] "for insomnia."		E4: The Social worker or design			
	On 11/10/04 =± 40:00	ANA a review of DECI-		complete random weekly audits	-		
		AM, a review of R59's		(8) consecutive weeks of new p			
		ord (EHR) noted that R9 had		medication orders to ensure that			
	•	neither depression nor		appropriate indications for use	•		
	insomnia. A review o	umentation of sleeplessness		of any prn psychotropic medica			
	TO VEGIEU HIE HIST HICK	ロロしいはいいけい シにといにろういこうう	1	TO CICALLY AUGUSTICITICS III STICK MECH	ICELLECULU.	1	

OLIVILIV	OT OIL WEDION INE G	MEDIO/ ND OLIVIOLO				OWID IT	7. 0000 000 1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET AHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	O7/18/21 at 09:29 PM Text: Drupdated re with restlessness and multiple falls. CNAs reported that resident two nights. Per Dr Trazodone HCI Table mouth at bedtime for R59's Trazodone ord tablet (50mg) daily. A comprehensive care insomnia, and further non-pharmacological insomnia prior to the On 10/03/21, R59's Tfrom 50mg daily to "T tablet by mouth every Insomnia (sic)." On t started on melatonin studies have shown reconditions, such as jephase disorder, some and anxiety before are every bedtime "for insom 11/18/21 at 12:11 Long-Term Care Coofirst-floor nurses' statiany documentation repsychotropic medicat than 14 days, nor coudocumentation. LTC internal psychotropic documented in the El on psychotropic medical On 11/23/21 at 12:51	ng Progress Note from 1, which documented "Note 297 y/o female, at baseline 3 confusion, sustained 3 certified nurse aides] 4 has not slept for the past 5, new order entered for 6 to 50 MG Give 0.5 tablet by 6 insomnia." On 07/20/21, 7 er was increased to a full 7 review of R59's 7 plan noted no care plan for 7 review of the EHR noted no 7 interventions attempted for 7 trazodone being ordered. 7 razodone order changed 7 razodone 50mg Give 1 7 24 hours as needed for 7 he same day, R59 was 7 (a dietary supplement that 7 may help with certain 8 talag, delayed sleep-wake 8 sleep disorders in children, 7 nd after surgery) 6mg at 8 somnia." PM, during an interview with 7 rdinator (LTCC)1 at the 8 son, LTCC1 could not locate 8 egarding the PRN 8 ion being used for more 8 uld she explain the lack of 8 C1 stated there should be 8 team review notes 8 HR monthly for all residents	F	758	The pharmacist or designee will condrandom weekly audits for eight (8) we to ensure residents on psychotropic medications have had a GDR per poli-Audit results will be reviewed by the R Management/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months until a lesser frequency is deemed appropria E5: The administrator is ultimately responsible for compliance Corrective action completion date: 2/4/22	eks cy. isk te	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION		
F 758	, ,	e Trazodone PRN [as	F 758				
	needed] order excee physician notes justif exceeding 14 days.	ding 14 days, and no fying the PRN order					
	PM, it was noted that facility on 04/02/20 for	(RR) on 11/18/21 at 01:26 t R24 was admitted to the or diagnoses of major and vascular dementia with					
	behavioral disturband Set (MDS) report wit	ce. Quarterly Minimum Data h Assessment Reference /21 showed a Brief Interview					
	R24 is not cognitively Behavioral Symptom	MS) score of 03, meaning y intact. In "Section E. for is", R24 was not coded for					
	such as hitting or yel report with ARD of 04	sis or behavioral symptoms ling. Prior MDS admission 4/08/21 noted that in "Section aptoms" also documented					
	R24 with no indicator symptoms. Physicia	rs for psychosis or behavioral n orders showed that R24 sidone hydrochloride capsule					
	20 mg, one capsule vascular dementia w	by mouth two times a day for ith behavioral disturbance chloride tablet 100 mg, one					
	I -	a day for major depressive					
	(LTCC) 1 on 11/19/2 that ziprasidone hydron 04/03/20 and sert	Long-Term Care Coordinator 1 at 12:59 PM, LTCC1 stated rochloride was initially started raline hydrochloride started					
	R24 until present. L gradual dose reducti for sertraline hydroch						
		aid that the facility's ttee consisting of the n care coordinator, social					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMBED:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			1/23/2021	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	nursing meets month medication regimen in are any changes in in R24's primary physic deciding if GDR shou confirmed that in "Me Review-Notifications notes for 07/14/20, 0 01/18/21, the "Physic signed by a long-term R24's physician. LTCC1 also stated the Committee reviews the Monitoring flowsheet determine if changes LTCC1 said that the (CNA) is responsible in the "Task: Behavior informing the nurse of then documents the When LTCC1 was as were being monitored R24 was being monitored R24 was being monitored R24 was being monitoring "flowsheet provided for CNAs to identified by LTCC1 (yelling, and outbursts) On 11/22/21 at 09:30 yelling, "I'm hungry," Director of Nursing (I and the yelling stopp AM, surveyor heard I again. DON then we	istrator, and director of ly to discuss R24's monthly eview and decides if there nedication. LTCC1 said that ian is mainly responsible for ald be attempted. LTCC1 edication Regimen of Irregularities Identified" 8/14/20, 12/09/20, and cian Review" section was in care coordinator and not at the Psychotropic ne "Task: Behavior" during their meetings to in medication are needed. certified nurse assistant for documenting behaviors in Monitoring" flowsheet and of the behavior. The nurse behavior in a progress note. sked what behaviors of R24 d, LTCC1 responded that cored for "Cooperativeness d outbursts." LTCC1 wing R24's "Task: Behavior t, that there is no area document behaviors cooperativeness with care,	F 75	8			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 758	by nursing staff. On 11/23/21 at 10:30 DON, DON stated the responsible for chartifor R24 in the "Task: flowsheet and reports then writes a progress DON confirmed R24' 11/22/21 at 09:30 AM CNA's "Task: Behavion the nursing progress On 11/23/21 at 11:30 policy for Psychotrop 09/21 stated, "the Fa and/or gradually redu Medications. Gradua attempted twice within separate quarters with attempts and annuall be clinically contrained."	a AM in an interview with at the certified nurse aide is ng any observed behaviors Behavior Monitoring" is it to the nurse. The nurse is note for the behavior. It is behavior (yelling) on a substantial was not documented in the for Monitoring flowsheet or in notes. AM, a review of the facility's ic Committee revised on cility shall attempt to taper size dose of Psychotropic al dose reduction will be in the first year in (2) that least (1) month between y thereafter unless proven to dicated." The arrors of the facility's in the first year in (2) that least (1) month between y thereafter unless proven to dicated." The arrors of the facility's in the first year in (2) that least (1) month between y thereafter unless proven to dicated."	F 75	8	2/4/22
	percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fail error rates are not 5 placility had a 7.41 %	tion error rates are not 5 T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record led to ensure medication percent or greater. The medication error rate, 2 re observed out of 27		E1: resident R238 is no longer a residere. E2: All residents have the potential to affected.	

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		125015	B. WING _			11	/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL		1	12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET /AHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	opportunities for error Findings include: 1) On 11/18/21 at 09: Leader (TL)5 administ (R)238. TL5 administ tablet), lisinopril 5 mg oxide 400 mg (1 tablet) potassium chloride 20 vitamin D 25 mcg (2 timilliliter), and acetamito the resident. On 11/18/21 at 12:08 review and comparist orders and medication by TL5 to R238 at 09 resident's medication order for Thiamine H0 not administered duri observation. On 11/18/21 at 12:34 and concurrent review Medication Administrations. On 11/18/21 at 12:34 and concurrent review Medication Administrations. HCI 100 mg on 11/17 have received the firs AM. TL5 confirmed R	28 AM, observed Team ter medications to Resident ered folic acid 1 mg (1 (1 tablet), magnesium et), multivitamin (1 tab), 0 milliequivalent (1 tablet), ablets), heparin 5000/ml (1 inophen 325 mg (2 tablets) PM, conducted a record on of R238's medication ns that were administered i28 AM. Review of the orders documented an Cl 100 mg tablet which was	F7	759	E3: The Medication Administration policy was updated and reviewed and deeme appropriate. The licensed and registers nurses will be educated on medication administration policy and procedure E4: DON or designee will conduct Random medication administration audwill be conducted for three (5) nurses weekly for (8) weeks, then one nurse monthly on-going to ensure compliance with facility guidelines. Audit results with the reviewed by the Risk Management/Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 3 months until a lesser frequency is deemed appropriate. E5: The administrator is ultimately responsible for compliance Corrective action completion date: 2/4/22	d ed lits	
	were still in the blister pharmacy) and R238 medication as ordere question about the m back and administer t	niamine HCI 100 mg tablets r pack (sent from the was not administered the d. TL5 stated he/she had a edication and forgot to go the medication as ordered.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 760 SS=D	to R238 for complain leg. At 12:34 PM, co interview and review record with TL5. TL5 Acetaminophen 650 the MAR as administ effectiveness was as Residents are Free CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2) The facility must ens §483.45(f)(2) Reside medication errors. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on interview facility failed to ensu from significant median elderly resident (falls was administered psychotropic medicates as a common side elearly despite the ber (insomnia) was neith Safe and appropriate practices are essentiwell-being of the resideficient practice, Resident (proposed potential for injury. The potential for injury. The potential to affect all given medications were resident (R)59 is a second potential for include:	is of Acetaminophen 325 mg at of pain to the resident's left inducted a concurrent of R238's electronic health of confirmed administration of img was not documented on itered and no follow-up for issessed. of Significant Med Errors ure that its- ints are free of any significant It is not met as evidenced and record review (RR), the ire its residents were free ication errors. Specifically, it is not met as evidenced and record review frequent and a PRN [as needed] ition (with daytime sleepiness iffect) more than two hours inavior it was prescribed for iter monitored nor observed. It is medication administration	F 76		be cy ed ed dits dits e II be ality

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		125015	B. WING _			11/	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET /AHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Continued From page with admitting diagno history of falling, and on 07/18/21, R59 was psychotropic medicated depression] "for insor On 11/18/21 at 10:28 comprehensive care insomnia, and further health record (EHR) in non-pharmacological insomnia prior to the Additional review of F 10/03/21, R59's Trazo fom daily to "Trazo mouth every 24 hours (sic)." A review of R5 administration record that on 11/14/21, R59 Trazodone 50mg twice 12:25 AM by licensed then again at 09:52 Fregistered nurse. On 11/18/21 at 12:11 with Long-Term Care first-floor nurses' stati November MAR with the Trazodone had be and stated that it sho LTCC1 explained tha	ses that include dementia, a difficulty walking. Beginning sordered Trazodone [a ion approved to treat mnia." AM, a review of R59's plan noted no care plan for review of the electronic noted no interventions attempted for Trazodone being ordered. R59's EHR noted that on oddone order changed from done 50mg Give 1 tablet by as a needed for Insomnia		760			
	On 11/18/21 at 04:00 with TL11 outside roo he gave the Trazodor TL11 stated that the s						

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 761 SS=D	him] to give it a little restless." When que acknowledged that the for insomnia and that are not the same thir give it for restlessness Label/Store Drugs are CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h) §483.45(g) Labeling Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable.	ning thinking "it was okay [for early because she [R59] was stioned further, TL 11 ne Trazodone was prescribed trestlessness and insomnia ng but confirmed that he did is. Ind Biologicals (1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals is used in the facility must be ewith currently accepted is, and include the ry and cautionary expiration date when in the facility must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized in the keys. cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ution systems in which the	F 76		2/5/22
	be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by:	nimal and a missing dose can Γ is not met as evidenced ons, interviews, record		E1: Resident R38 could not be ident	ify

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
				128 LEHUA STREET		
WAHIAWA	GENERAL HOSPITAL			WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 86	F 76	61		
F 761	reviews, and review of facility failed to ensure Resident (R) 38 was professional standard compartment. As a repractice, R38 was purconsequences. Findings Include: On 11/18/21 at 08:42 pills in a medicine cup drawer of medicine Condition and the letter "V" writh Nurse (LPN) 3 stated medication in a cup be want to take all of her once and would take medications in the medications in the medications in the medication. LPN3 samedication. LPN3 samedication. LPN3 samedication cannot be was 54 and needed to given. Surveyor reviemedical administration medications due for 0 off. LPN3 then took to four pills to R38's roo sitting in bed eating bed observed a medicine pills next to her break R38 that "You need to surveyor is here". LP	of policy and procedures, the enthal medication for labeled in accordance with so and stored in a locked esult of this deficient at at risk for adverse clinical. AM, surveyor observed four to stored inside the top art B. The medicine cupten on it. Licensed Practical that she was storing R38's ecause the resident didn't morning medication at it later. LPN 3 said that the edicine cup were aspirin, e, and sertraline. LPN3 took to identify the medication in the with the labeled id that R38's carvedilol given because R38's pulse to be 60 or above to be wed R38's electronic in record with LPN3 and 19:00 AM were not signed the medicine cup with the medicine	F 76	E2: All residents have the potent affected. E3: The storage of medications, Medication Administration gener guidelines, Medication self-adm of medication & medication error was updated and reviewed and cappropriate by management. The and registered nurses will be edited medication administration policy procedure E4: DON or designee will conducted for three (3) noweekly for (8) weeks, then one not monthly on-going to ensure comwith facility guidelines. Audits work conducted to ensure the five right medication administration are fol and that there are no medication the bedside or in the medication the bedside or in the medication committee monthly x 3 months to lesser frequency is deemed approximate. The administrator is ultimated responsible for compliance Correction completion date: 2/4/22	al inistration policy deemed e licensed ucated or and ict on audits urses pliance ill be nts of llowed as left at the Risk until a ropriate	d n
	Gabapentin, Multivita Surveyor observed th	ine cup at the bedside were min, Senna, and Keppra. ree dark colored pills in the fourth pill. LPN3 watched				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	at the bedside. LPI the four pills that had cup in the storage of and signed off on the long-Term Care Costated that R38 usub breakfast and that I scheduled medicatistated, "You should You don't know if shomewhere. If you are supposed to give self-administer medication, you should the resident refused consistent, you can document that med Surveyor inquired we self-administer medication, which is a sunable to self-administer medicated, "R38 is unable to self-administer medicated, "R38 takes is surveyor asked if Rability to self-admini" yes, she is alert to as far as I know of." In a record review a was diagnosed with side of the body) ar weakness of one side cerebrovascular according to the storage of the storage of the storage of the solution of the solution and the storage of the solution of the solution and the storage of the solution of the solut	three pills in the medicine cup N3 then watched R38 ingest of been stored in the medicine cart. LPN then left the room the medications given. 1/18/21 at 10:50 AM with coordinator (LTCC) 1, LTCC1 cally takes her medicine after R38 should take all of her con at one time. LTCC1 cally takes pills at the beside. The cart of the medication, you are it right after. She cannot dication. You must be there to dications. If resident refuses could take the pills away from the out. You can document that it medication. If refusal is call the doctor. If not, just incation was refused." 1/18/21 at 11:29 AM, LPN3 call incation herself." When Sa was assessed to have the dister medication, LPN3 stated, take medications by herself	F	761			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		125015	B. WING			1/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	blood), hypertension epilepsy (seizures). administration record medications were ad AM that morning: one delayed release 81 m accident, one tablet of for hyperlipidemia, or 5 mg for hypertension hydrochloride tablet 2 tablet of gabapentin neuropathic pain, one tablet 500mg for epile tablet (Docusate Sod for constipation, and supplement. There w R38's electronic heal self-administer medical ling a review on 11/18/facility's "Storage of I procedure revised on Procedure. C. All me pharmacy are stored bottle or other contain Review of the facility' Administration General 2/20 stated that uncontain the resident is alway administration to enscompletely ingested."	able to filter waste from (high blood pressure), and R38's electronic medication I showed that eight ministered by LPN3 at 09:00 e tablet of aspirin tablet ng for cerebrovascular of fenofibrate tablet 160 mg ne tablet of amlodipine tablet n, one tablet of sertraline 25 mg for depression, one capsule 300 mg for e tablet of levetiracetam epsy, one tablet of senna-s I + Senna 50 mg - 8.6 mg) one Multivitamin Tablet as a was no physician order in Ith record for R38 to cation. (21 at 01:00 PM of the Medications" policy and n 08/20, stated that under "II dications dispensed by the in the box, bag, blister card, ner with the pharmacy label." 's policy for "Medication ral Guidelines" revised on der "B. Administration 15. 's observed after ure that the dose was " Review of the facility's	F 76	51		
F 803 SS=D	Inpatients" revised or Procedure: Specific of of medication by the the physician."	nistration of Medication by n 01/20 stated under "II orders for self-administration patient must be written by nt Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed	F 80	03		2/4/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	Continued From page CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1)- §483.60(c) Menus and Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Meet the residents in accordant guidelines.; §483.60(c)(2) Be presidents and suidelines.; §483.60(c)(3) Be followed from residents in accordant guidelines.; §483.60(c)(4) Reflect reasonable efforts, the ethnic needs of the resinput received from residents and for the residents and for the residents and for the residents and for the residents and for nutritive for the second dietary choice. This REQUIREMENT by:	e 89 c(7) d nutritional adequacy. ne nutritional needs of ice with established national pared in advance; owed; , based on a facility's e religious, cultural and esident population, as well as esidents and resident ated periodically; ewed by the facility's cally qualified nutrition ional adequacy; and g in this paragraph should be resident's right to make ces. To is not met as evidenced	F 80	DEFICIENCY)			
	failed to identify and paccommodates residented choices and cultural residents (R78 and R of what is on the men substitution when the appeal to them. Ofte	n, and interview, the facility provide food that ent (R) personal dietary needs as evidenced by two 6) stating they are not aware and are not offered a y are given foods that do not n one of the last individual as, eating food they enjoy		E1: Resident R78 & R6 will be given a copy of the menu and t alternatives available Each res and dislikes were updated on the card. E2: Residents have the potentiaffected. Residents will be giving the current menu and the all	the sident likes heir tray ial to be ing a copy		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		125015	B. WING			11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIAT	DATE
F 803	well-being. This defice potential to impact all Findings include: 1) Resident (R)78 is a admitted to the facility on 07/21/21, following left-sided paralysis ar condition, R78 has be room since admission during an interview we first floor, R78 shared food because there is does not suit her taste stated that she does is going to have, has does not know what we just get what I get." If her meal tray, R78 st substitution, and was was an alternate mer something else. No ranywhere in the residual to the facility on 04/03 spinal cord injury. Du stated that he has be the past year and a hand actively participat care planning. During room on the first floor R6 complained that he time. R6 stated that I foods or local foods, I	ing a resident attain, neir highest practicable cient practice has the residents at the facility. a 59-year-old female of for short-term rehabilitation of a stroke that resulted in the mostly confined to her not mostly confined to her not not neither that she doesn't like the strong at the fact that she doesn't like the strong to choose what she never seen a menu, and will be on her meal tray(s), "If she doesn't like what is on atted she is not offered a not made aware that there are or that she could request menu was observed	F 80	available. Dated Menus will the nurse's station weekly. A packet describing the meal she placed in the new patient packet and reviewed during Residents will also be given opportunity to review and semeal monthly during resident. E3: The Menus and adequate policy was updated and reviewed appropriate. Staff weducated on Menu and adequate policy and procedure. E4: The Food service manage 20% of residents weekly for ensure residents have access and that they are offered a sift the meal is not to their liking of findings will also be review resident council meetings management/Quality Assura Committee monthly x 3 mon lesser frequency is deemed. E5: The administrator is ultimal responsible for compliance of action completion date: 2/4/2	A welcome services will a information admissions the elect a resident council. The nutrition iewed and will be quate nutrition as to a menusubstitute menusu	ent on it to u eal ults

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		125015	B. WING	 		1/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	what will be served for receives a meal tray stated that he is not of menu was observed room. During a tour of the fit 09:19 AM, it was observed in any the hallways. A 4-we located posted at the Each week's menu wisheet of paper in no all dated "2/26/2021" Although the menus through "Week 4", the which week was currough "Week 4", the which week was currough "Week 4", the which week rotationly at the Food and Nutresidents are not propared to the residents are not propared to their room inaccessible. Regard stated there is an "All can be offered to the this alternative menus" on 11/23/21 at 12:25 with Long-Term Care first-floor nurses' stated for nurse	sees one, so he has no idea or any meal. When he that he doesn't like, R6 offered an alternative. No anywhere in the resident's rst-floor unit on 11/18/21 at erved that there were no of the resident rooms or in sek rotation menu was front of the nurses' station. ras printed on a standard arger than 14-font, and were printed "3/18/2021." were labeled "Week 1" ere was no indication of	F 80	93		
	had seen an alternate	lenu." LTCC1 stated she e menu before, but did not , and did not think the				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		125015	B. WING _			11/	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	meal trays were awar interviews were done outside of room 168. an alternate menu bu	(CNA) who distributed the re of it. At 12:28 PM, brief with CNA12 and CNA29 Neither CNA were aware of it stated that they knew that est something else if they did	F	803			
F 842 SS=D	Resident Records - Id CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5), §483.20(f)(5) Resider (i) A facility may not resident-identifiable to accordance with a coagrees not to use or except to the extent the do so. §483.70(i) Medical re §483.70(i)(1) In accordance with a re- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docum (iii) Readily accessible (iv) Systematically org.	dentifiable Information 483.70(i)(1)-(5) Int-identifiable information. elease information that is to the public. elease information that is to an agent only in Intract under which the agent disclose the information the facility itself is permitted cords. Indicate with accepted Is and practices, the facility all records on each resident ented; e; and	F	842			2/4/22
	records, except when (i) To the individual, o	release is- or their resident permitted by applicable law;					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/	23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET VAHIAWA, HI 96786	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	with 45 CFR 164.506 (iv) For public health neglect, or domestic of activities, judicial and law enforcement purpurposes, research pu	ted by and in compliance; activities, reporting of abuse, violence, health oversight administrative proceedings, coses, organ donation urposes, or to coroners, uneral directors, and to avert alth or safety as permitted with 45 CFR 164.512. Illity must safeguard medical ainst loss, destruction, or records must be retained required by State law; or e date of discharge when in the State law; or ars after a resident reaches alaw. dical record must containate in the indicated in the indicates of the indicate in the indicates of	F	842	E1: The IDT team will hold a behavior meeting for resident R48. Based on the	-	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _		11	/23/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•		
				128 LEHUA STREET			
WAHIAWA	A GENERAL HOSPITAL			WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	This deficient praction mismanagement of to achieve his higher functioning and well affect all residents in from the nursing star Findings include: On 11/17/21 at 08:2 be yelling out angrily staff passing by his at the edge of his be pushed to the side a his breakfast tray ou occasionally mumbl verbally abusive and room into the hallwar (LTCC)2 picked up in discarded them into engage with R48. Replate out the door, the floor. Several stabut he angrily yelled On 11/18/21 at 2:42 record (EHR) was reincluded: sepsis (blocellulitis (serious ballegs, Wernicke's enmemory and disoried (vitamin B1) deficier homelessness, and admitted to the facil R48's "Behavior Mo	ent, ((R)48), in the sample. De could result in the medical R48 making it difficult for him st possible level of -being and could potentially leeding behavioral monitoring ff. 6 AM, R48 was observed to y, "Stay away!" out the door to room. R48 was now dangling ed with his bedside table and was throwing items from at the door. R48 was ing to himself. R48 became de threw more items out of early. Long term care coordinator tems from the floor and the trash. She did not 48 then threw his breakfast the plate loudly crashing onto aff tried to engage with R48, It, "Get the fuck out!" PM, R48's electronic health eviewed. His diagnoses and infection) stemming from cerial skin infection) of both cephalopathy (problems with intation arising from thiamine from output of the was ity on 04/08/21. Initoring" flowsheet was	F8	results of the meeting resic plan & kardex will be updat current psychosocial needs E2: Residents have the paffected. The residents with behaviors will have a behaviors will have a behaviors will have a behavior the correct intervent place. Daily clinical review conducted to evaluate resic clinical change will be conconther review the DON or comake revisions for approprinterventions. E3: The Behavior Health so was updated and reviewed appropriate. The IDT, registicensed nurses will be edibenavior Management Plather procedure E4: The Director of Nursin (DNS), or designee, will coweekly audits of patients when behaviors for (8) consecuting Audits will be completed to appropriate documentation interventions are care plan results will be reviewed by Management/Quality Assur Committee monthly x 3 molesser frequency is deemed. E5: The administrator is ultaresponsible for compliance action completion date: 2/4	ted to reflect his is. otential to be th known vior meeting to tions are in will be dents for a ducted, based designee will iate care plan ervices policy and deemed stered & ucated on the n policy and g Services mplete random vith known ve weeks. ensure that of ned. Audit the Risk rance on this until a d appropriate.		
	reviewed for the tim	nitoring" flowsheet was e period of 10/23/21 to of "Rejection of Care"					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			11/	23/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI			•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
PREFIX (EACH DEF	ICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
behaviors were October. "Yellin the 20 days in I were no behavi the surveyor or R48's progress documented by "22:03" (10:03) the certified nur Another note do by TL3 stated, the CNA." R48' did not have do Care," "Yelling/Language" on "Threatening B 11/17/21. F 880 Infection Prever CFR(s): 483.80 §483.80 Infection The facility must infection prever designed to procomfortable endevelopment and diseases and in \$483.80(a) Infeprogram. The facility must and control proal minimum, the \$483.80(a)(1) A	of the document of the documen	20 days in November, no mented for the latter part of eaming" occurred only two of ober, none in October. There arked for those observed by 7/21. So were reviewed. In a note of leader (TL)2 on 10/28/21 at reader on 11/17/21 at "03:01" of otherwise to maximal description of ming," and "Abusive 10.21. "Abusive Language," and or "also were not marked for the control (2)(4)(e)(f) Solution of communicable on the communication of the communic		847			1/26/22

_ ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	11/20/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL : LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 880	staff, volunteers, visiproviding services uparrangement based conducted according accepted national st §483.80(a)(2) Writtee procedures for the put are not limited to (i) A system of survee possible communication infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trato be followed to pre (iv) When and how is resident; including b (A) The type and dure depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possic circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstance contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in defending upon the involved	diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals inder a contractual upon the facility assessment it ito §483.70(e) and following andards; In standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, it is illance designed to identify it is illance designed to identify it is illance designed to other ity; is impossible incidents of its error infections should be insmission-based precautions event spread of infections; is indiation should be used for a ut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism in at the isolation should be the isble for the resident under the ises under which the facility is under which the facility is in their food, if direct its or their food, if direc	F 880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	11723/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 880	Continued From pag	ne 97	F 88	0		
	§483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection. §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure appropriate protective and preventive measures for COVID-19 and other communicable diseases and infections.			E1: Resident 53 tube feeding contain was dated upon notification of concernesident 89 Nasal cannula was changupon notification of the concern. The member who provided the care for	n. ged	
	entered Resident (R enteral formula nutrir resident's inability to aspiration. Observe hanging and actively hour (ml/h). The Jev did not have a date a was hung. This survobservation and inte findings with Nursing confirmed the formula date or time when should have been. If formula is hung it is PM, a review of the	_		resident 282 is no longer with WNRC. E2: Residents have the potential to be affected. A root cause analysis will be performed to determine the root of the deficiencies E3: The Infection Prevention and Con Handwashing policy was updated and reviewed and deemed appropriate. Al staff will be educated on Infection con & Handwashing policy and procedure. The licensed and registered nurses we educated on the Wound Care Policy a Procedure. All Staff will also be requir to watch the following videos & review following Modules from CMS Clean Hands - https://youtu.be/xmYMUly7qiE Keep COVID-19 Out! - https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw Lessons - https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw Module 6A and Module 7 from the QS 19-10 NH dated 3/11/19	trol, I I trol . ill be and ed v the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _			11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	confirmed the formula dated and timed to er receiving formula whi prevent diarrhea from 2) On 11/16/21 at 01: visitor came to the nutream Lead (TL)5 that breathing. TL5 remoradminister an Albuter per 3 milliliter) nebuliz TL5 placed the nasal R89's blanket. When completed, TL5 remorattempted to apply thonto R89, and the nate ground. TL5 picked to placed the tubing (who resident. Inquired with have been discarded nasal cannula. TL5 cand tubing should have been discarded nasal cannula. TL5 cand tubing should have been discarded nasal cannula. TL5 cand tubing should have been used. During an interview who Preventionist (IP) on confirmed once the nation it is considered "dirty" thrown away and a new been used. 3) On 11/19/21 at 09: pressure ulcer (wound and bone) dressing cobserved. Certified N CNA19 did personal of lying on his left side.	11/22/21 at 02:00 PM, the IP a bag and tubing should be asure the resident is not ch could be expired, to a bacteria build-up. 22 PM, Resident (R)89's arsing station and alerted to R89 was having difficulty and R89's nasal cannula to ol Sulfate (2.5 milligrams attion solution using a mask. cannula tubing on top of the Albuterol treatment was wed the mask and e nasal cannula tubing fell on the he tubing off the ground and aich dropped) onto the the TL5 if the tubing should and replaced with a clean confirmed the nasal cannula we been discarded and not on the floor of the IT/22/21 at 02:01 PM, the IP asal cannula fell on the floor of and should have been discarded and not of the cannula fell on the floor of the should have been discarded and not of the cannula fell on the floor of the flo	F8	E4: The Director of Nursing (DNS), or designee, will comhand washing audits for staresidents twice a week for 4 then weekly thereafter. During the timing and technique of hyprocedure will be monitored staff are performing the procedure with our facility's Guideline. Tube Feeding conducted to ensure they are of times a week for 8 weeks. This plan of correction will be the monthly Quality Assurant until such time consistent su compliance has been met. E5: The administrator is ultimal responsible for compliance of action completion date: 1/26	aplete random ff and weeks and ng the audit nand hygiene to ensure edure in s Practice ntains will be dated three e monitored at ce meeting bstantial mately Corrective		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING _			11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	donned on new glovulcer wound with a gantiseptic solution and did not perform hand clean gloves and did times during R282's At 10:10 AM, CNA6 of the trash and dirty R282's room to use hand hygiene. She weasier to perform ap between clean and cresident if there was the room and she st According to the Cerprevention (CDC), herformed immediat 4) On 11/16/21 at 12 surveyor observed on the performing hand serving meals for reand 163. Residents hygiene before eating observed taking a mwarmer and carrying then set up the mea by touching the beds and drinks from the then opening the encontainers. CNA12 the resident. CNA12 the room and placed warmer. Without was then took out the ne proceeded into room	ar less than 20 seconds and es. He cleansed the pressure pauze soaked with an and removed his gloves. He deply hygiene before donning on a this same process four more dressing change. Ileft R282's room to dispose a linen. She came back into the bathroom sink to perform was queried if it would be propriate hand hygiene dirty tasks while caring for the a hand sanitizing station in lated yes. Inters for Disease Control and land hygiene should be ely after glove removal. 1:33 PM on Unit 1 Side B, ertified nurse aide (CNA)12 hygiene before and after sidents in Rooms 161, 162, were not offered hand g their meals. CNA12 was eal tray out of the food it into room 163. CNA12 tray on the resident's table side table, placing the entree tray on the bedside table, and	F 8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l l	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING			1/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	hygiene by CNA12. meal tray out of the roop of the food warmen hands, CNA12 then to food warmer and we not offer resident har the bedside table with	2 was not offered hand CNA12 then took the empty com and placed it back on er. Without washing her cook a meal tray out from the nt into room 161. CNA12 did nd hygiene before setting up th the meal tray. CNA12 then tray out of the room 161 and	F 880			

PRINTED: 02/01/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	PCODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT		N
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
E 006 SS=D	Office of Health Care 11/23/21. The facility substantial compliance Requirement for Long of Appendix Z - Emeritary Provider and Certified Operations Manual. Plan Based on All Hat CFR(s): 483.73(a)(1)-\$403.748(a)(1)-(2), \$4418.113(a)(1)-(2), \$45418.113(a)(1)-(2), \$45418.113(a)(1)-(2), \$45460.84(a)(1)-(2), \$45485.727(a)(1)-(2), \$485.68(a)(1)-(2), \$485.727(a)(1)-(2), \$486.360(a)(1)-(2),	p-Term Care (LTC) Facilities gency Preparedness for All I Supplier Types, State zards Risk Assessment (2) 416.54(a)(1)-(2), 441.184(a)(1)-(2), 32.15(a)(1)-(2), §483.73(a) (2), §484.102(a)(1)-(2), 35.625(a)(1)-(2), 485.920(a)(1)-(2), §494.62(a) The [facility] must develop repercy preparedness pland, and updated at least every lest do the following:] Include a documented, Inmunity-based risk an all-hazards approach.* for addressing emergency re risk assessment. 18.113(a):] Emergency Plan. Evelop and maintain an iness plan that must be	E	006		2/4/22	
	plan must do the follo	d at least every 2 years. The wing:		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
E 006	(1) Be based on and facility-based and cor assessment, utilizing (2) Include strategies events identified by the including the manage of power failures, native mergencies that wor ability to provide care. *[For LTC facilities at Plan. The LTC facility an emergency prepareviewed, and update must do the following (1) Be based on and facility-based and cor assessment, utilizing including missing resi (2) Include strategies events identified by the including missing resi (2) Include strategies events identified by the including missing resi (2) Include strategies events dentified by the including missing clie (3) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (2) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (2) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (2) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (2) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (2) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (2) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (2) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (2) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (3) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (4) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (5) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (6) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (6) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (7) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (8) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (8) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (8) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (8) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (8) Include strategies events identified by the including missing clie (8) Include	nclude a documented, nmunity-based risk an all-hazards approach. for addressing emergency it is assessment, ment of the consequences aral disasters, and other ald affect the hospice's §483.73(a):] Emergency must develop and maintain edness plan that must be d at least annually. The plan is include a documented, nmunity-based risk an all-hazards approach, dents. for addressing emergency it is assessment. 8.475(a):] Emergency Plan. elop and maintain an iness plan that must be d at least every 2 years. The wing: Include a documented, nmunity-based risk an all-hazards approach, nmunity-based risk an all-hazards approach, nmunity-based risk an all-hazards approach, ints. for addressing emergency	E 006	E1: No resident was identified	
	failed to develop an e	mergency preparedness acility-based approach		E2: Residents have the potential to be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		11/23/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET NAHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
E 006	regarding missing resplan in place, this defiresidents at risk of no located should they grid Findings include: During review of the foperation Plan (EOP 11/19/21 at 10:00 AM Emergency Plan did rithe event of a missing On 11/19/21 at 01:08 with the Administrator Officer, who also services (SO). Both acknowle include a plan for mis stated that the deficie	idents. With no systematic ricient practice placed the to being identified and quickly or missing from the facility. acility's Emergency by Surveyor (S)2 on the include preparations in gresident. PM, an interview was done or and the Chief Operating red as the Safety Officer dged that the EOP failed to sing residents. The SO on the practice had been by year, and that the EOP	E 006	affected. E3: The Patient Care & Support & Mis Resident/ Elopement policy was upda and reviewed and deemed appropriate Staff will be educated on the Missing Resident/Elopement & Patient Care & Support policy and procedure E4: The policy will be reviewed at QAF and updated annually E5: The administrator is ultimately responsible for compliance Corrective action completion date: 2/04/22	ted e.	

PRINTED: 02/01/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		125015	B. WING		01/06/2022			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)					
K 345 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - A fire alarm system is accordance with an a with the requirements Electric Code, and Ni and Signaling Code. acceptance, maintent available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA This REQUIREMENT by: K-345 Fire Alarm Symaintenance This STANDARD is in Based on record revisitire alarm panel with a failed to maintain the a fully operable condin NFPA 70, National El NFPA 72 National Fir 2010 edition, NFPA 1 edition, section 9.6.1. deficiency could affect visitors during a fire operable fire alarm system is under the staff members on Elevators	A 70, NFPA 72 Is not met as evidenced stem-Testing and ot met as evidenced by: ew and observation of the staff members, the facility facility's fire alarm system in tion in accordance with ectric Code, 2011 edition, e Alarm and Signaling Code, 01, Life Safety Code, 2012 2 through 9.6.1.5 This et all residents, staff, and lue to the lack of an extem. on 1/6/22 at approximately at the facility failed to ausing a "trouble signal" on nd inspection records. The ndergoing repairs and a fire y the surveyor. These at the exit conference with	K 348	Upon notification, the facility started to perform a fire watch. The fire watch wi continue until the facility fire system is longer signaling trouble. The fire syste does connect to the monitoring station will trigger an alarm if a pull station is activated or if the fire alarm is triggerer smoke or heat. The fire watch policy we reviewed and deemed appropriate. The maintenance director will be in-service on the fire watch policy. The expected completion date of the repair is 4/1/22. The administrator or designee will aud the random fire watch documents were to ensure compliance with the fire watch policy. The expected compliance date is 4/1/22. The administrator is responsible for compliance.	II no m . It d by ras e d tit kly			
SS=C								
ARODATORY I	DIDECTOR'S OR PROVIDER!	SLIPPI IER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E .	TITI F	(X6) DATE			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Facility ID: HI02LTC5015

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

01/28/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		125015	B. WING _		0	1/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786		1 01/00/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 531	ASME A17.1, Safety Escalators. Firefighter monthly with a writter Existing elevators con Safety Code for Exist Escalators. All existing distance of 25 feet or level that best serves personnel for firefight Firefighter's Service If A17.3. (Includes firefighter's service If A17.3. (I	and the provision of 9.4. ed and tested as specified in Code for Elevators and r's Service is operated in record. Inform to ASME/ANSI A17.3, ing Elevators and g elevators, having a travel more above or below the the needs of emergency ing purposes, conform with Requirements of ASME/ANSI ghter's service Phase I key ector automatic recall, hase II emergency in-car key form smoke detectors, and edetectors.) The is not met as evidenced by: The way and interview with staff failed to produce annual inspection for the accordance with NFPA 101, in affect all residents, staff, the lack of an annual proper elevator operations. On 1/6/22 at approximately	K 5	The Elevator Maintenance pol reviewed and deemed appropr HIOSH - Boiler & Elevator Insp Branch will conduct the annual in February 28 2022. The main director will be educated on the Maintenance policy. The preve maintenance audit tool was up include the annual inspection of elevator. The Elevator mainten will be reviewed at QA annually. The expected compliance date February 28 2022 The administrator is responsible.	riate. Dection I inspection Intenance E Elevator Entive I dated to Of the facility I hance policy I se is			

PRINTED: 02/01/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING _			01/	06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET /AHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 531	Continued From page 2		K	531	compliance.			
K 761 SS=F	Maintenance, Inspect CFR(s): NFPA 101	tion & Testing - Doors	K	761			2/8/22	
	Fire doors assemblie annually in accordance for Fire Doors and Ot Non-rated doors, inclipatient rooms and sm routinely inspected as maintenance program Individuals performing testing possess know that demonstrates ab Written records of insimal maintained and are a 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFP). This REQUIREMENT by: K-761 Maintenance, testing-Doors This STANDARD is no Based on record review members, the facility documentation for an fire doors in accordance for Fire Doors and Ot 2010 edition, sections deficiency could affect visitors during a fire of the doors in accordance of the doors in acco	g the door inspections and pledge, training or experience ility. Spection and testing are vailable for review. A 80) Is not met as evidenced Inspection and Sot met as evidenced by: Sew and interview with staff failed to produce annual inspection for the species with NFPA 80, Standard ther Opening Protectives, special staff, and staff all residents, staff, and staff the lack of an annual proper protection from fire			The fire and smoke door policy was reviewed and deemed appropriate. The facility has contracted with Fire Door Solutions Will conduct the annual inspection & train the facility maintenar director on performing the annual fire conspection. The preventive maintenance audit tool was updated to include the inspection of the fire and smoke doors. The maintenance director will be educated on the fire and smoke door policy. The fire and smoke door policy. The fire and smoke door policy be reviewed at QA annually.	nce loor e will		

Facility ID: HI02LTC5015

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION 1 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING			01/	06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER A GENERAL HOSPITAL			12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 28 LEHUA STREET /AHIAWA, HI 96786		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 761 K 918 SS=D	exit conference with s 2:00 pm.	e 3 dings were verified at the staff members on 1/6/22 at Essential Electric Syste		761 918	The administrator is responsible for compliance.		2/1/22
	Electrical Systems - E Maintenance and Tes The generator or othe and associated equip service within 10 secc criterion is not met du process shall be prov capability for the life s Maintenance and test transfer switches are with NFPA 110. Generator sets are in: under load 30 minute day intervals, and exe months for 4 continuo under load conditions simulated cold start a transfer of all EES loa competent personnel stored energy power accordance with NFP circuit breakers are in program for periodica components is establi manufacturer requirer maintenance and test readily available. EES circuits are marked, re separate from normal	er alternate power source iment is capable of supplying onds. If the 10-second uring the monthly test, a rided to annually confirm this safety and critical branches. ting of the generator and performed in accordance spected weekly, exercised s 12 times a year in 20-40 ercised once every 36 ous hours. Scheduled test sinclude a complete and automatic or manual ads, and are conducted by . Maintenance and testing of sources (Type 3 EES) are in the 111. Main and feeder aspected annually, and a fully exercising the sished according to ments. Written records of ting are maintained and selectrical panels and leadily identifiable, and I power circuits. Minimizing age of the emergency power					

\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		01/06/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE.	
K 918	6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NF 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70 This REQUIREMENT by: K-918 Electrical Syst System Maintenance This STANDARD is n Based on record revie staff members, the factory documentation for an in accordance with NI Code, 2012 edition, s Standard for Emerger Systems, 2010 edition deficiency could affect visitors during an inte the lack of an annual proper operation of the Findings include: An observation on 1/6 pm revealed that the documentation for the These findings were	ems-Essential Electric and Testing of met as evidenced by: ew and staff interview with cility failed to produce annual testing of diesel fuel FPA 99 Healthcare Facilities ection 6.5.4, and NFPA 110 ncy and Standby Power n, section 8.3.8. This t all residents, staff, and rruption of grid power due to diesel fuel test to ensure e standby power system.	K 918	The generator was serviced on 1/19 & 1/20 by Cummins. The facility emerge generator testing policy was reviewed deemed appropriate. The facility preventive maintenance checklist was reviewed and deemed appropriate. The maintenance director was educated or the emergency generator testing policy. The facility emergency generator testing policy will be reviewed by the quality assurance committee annually. The expected compliance date is 2/1/2. The administrator is responsible for compliance.	ency and e n y.	

PRINTED: 02/01/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	01/06/2022
WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 006 SS=B CFR(s): 483.73(a)(1)-(2) \$403.748(a)(1)-(2), \$416.54(a)(1)-(2), \$418.113(a)(1)-(2), \$441.184(a)(1)-(2), \$460.84(a)(1)-(2), \$432.15(a)(1)-(2), \$483.73(a)(1)-(2), \$438.373(a), (1)-(2), \$438.75(a)(1)-(2), \$438.373(a), (1)-(2), \$438.58(a)(1)-(2), \$438.52(a)(1)-(2), \$485.68(a)(1)-(2), \$435.625(a)(1)-(2), \$485.727(a)(1)-(2), \$435.920(a)(1)-(2), \$485.360(a)(1)-(2), \$435.920(a)(1)-(2), \$485.360(a)(1)-(2), \$431.12(a)(1)-(2), \$434.62(a), (1)-(2) [(a) Emergency Plan. The [facility] must develop and maintain an emergency preparedness plan that must be reviewed, and updated at least every 2 years. The plan must do the following:] (1) Be based on and include a documented, facility-based and community-based risk assessment, utilizing an all-hazards approach.* (2) Include strategies for addressing emergency events identified by the risk assessment. * [For Hospices at \$418.113(a):] Emergency Plan. The Hospice must develop and maintain an emergency preparedness plan that must be reviewed, and updated at least every 2 years. The plan must do the following: (1) Be based on and include a documented, facility-based and community-based risk assessment, utilizing an all-hazards approach. (2) Include strategies for addressing emergency events identified by the risk assessment, including the management of the consequences of power failures, natural disasters, and other emergencies that would affect the hospice's ability to provide care. *[For LTC facilities at \$483.73(a):] Emergency	2/21/22

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

01/28/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

Facility ID: HI02LTC5015

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		125015	B. WING _	·····	01/06/2	022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) MPLETION DATE
E 006	an emergency prepareviewed, and update must do the following (1) Be based on and facility-based and corassessment, utilizing including missing res (2) Include strategies events identified by the For ICF/IIDs at §48. The ICF/IID must devemergency prepared reviewed, and update plan must do the following missing clie (2) Include strategies events identified by the following missing clie (2) Include strategies events identified by the This REQUIREMENT by: E-006 Emergency P This STANDARD is repared on record revifacility failed to produpreparedness Plan (I accordance with App Operations Manual (I for long term care faca affect all residents, so	must develop and maintain redness plan that must be ed at least annually. The plan is include a documented, mmunity-based risk an all-hazards approach, idents. For addressing emergency he risk assessment. 3.475(a):] Emergency Plan. relop and maintain an ness plan that must be ed at least every 2 years. The owing: include a documented, mmunity-based risk an all-hazards approach, ents. For addressing emergency he risk assessment. If is not met as evidenced by: ew and staff interview, the lice a complete Emergency EPP) document in endix Z of the State SOM) and 42 CFR 483.73 cilities. This deficiency could taff, and visitors during an el lack of available policies	EC	The emergency prepared and testing policy was upout and deemed appropriate. audit all employees to det compliance with the facilit training program. A sched developed to ensure all cuemployees have the appropriate and education in accordar appendix z. Additionally, a employees & current emp to be educated upon hire the Emergency prepared The expected compliance	dated, reviewed, The facility will ermine who is in y Testing and ule will be urrent opriate training nce with ill new loyees will have and annually on ess program.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125015	B. WING		01/06/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 128 LEHUA STREET WAHIAWA, HI 96786			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
E 006	An observation on 1/6 pm revealed that the Preparedness Plan w Testing and Training of Procedures were incoaccordance with Appel CFR 483.73. These for the Procedures was accordance with Appel CFR 483.73. These for the Procedures was accordance with Appel CFR 483.73.	6/22 at approximately 1:00 facility's Emergency as missing sections such as of the EPP and Policies and	E 00	The administrator or designee will a random staff members monthly to e compliance with the Emergency Preparedness Training and testing The results of the findings will be reduring the quarterly quality meeting. The expected compliance date is 2. The administrator is responsible for compliance.	policy. eported ss.	